OKLAHOMA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
Charles J. Mankin, Director

Circular 87 ISSN 0078-4397

GEOHYDROLOGY OF THE VAMOOSA-ADA AQUIFER
EAST-CENTRAL OKLAHOMA

JosepH J. D’Lucosz AND ROGER G. MCCLAFLIN

With a section on

CHEMICAL QUALITY OF WATER

MELVIN V. MARCHER

Prepared by the United States Geological Survey
in cooperation with the Oklahoma Geological Survey

The University of Oklahoma
Norman
1986



This publication, printed by Edwards Brothers, Inc., Ann Arbor, Mich-
igan, is issued by the Oklahoma Geological Survey as authorized by
Title 70, Oklahoma Statutes 1981, Section 3310, and Title 74, Okla-
homa Statutes, 1981, Sections 231-238. 1,000 copies have been pre-
pared for distribution at a cost of $9,886 to the taxpayers of the State
of Oklahoma. Copies have been deposited with the Publications Clear-
inghouse of the Oklahoma Department of Libraries.



OKLAHOMA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

CHARLES J. MANKIN, Director
KENNETH S. JOHNSON, Associate Director

SURVEY STAFF

RoBerT H. ARNDT, Economic Geologist

BEtrTY D. BELLIS, Word Processor Operator

Mitz1 G. BLACKMON, Clerk-Typist

HEeLEN D. BROWN, Assistant to Director

MARGARET R. BURCHFIELD, Petroleum Geologist

RanDAL D. BurnEson, Cartographic Technician I

Jock A. CAMPBELL, Petroleum Geologist

BriaN J. CARDOTT, Organic Petrologist

KEITH A. CATTO, JR., Chemist

JaMES R. CHAPLIN, Geologist

MaRGARETT K. Civis, Chief Clerk

CHRISTIE L. CoOPER, Editorial Assistant

ELpoN R. Cox, Manager, Core and Sample
Library

CuarLEs DYER 111, Drilling Technician

WALTER C. Esry, Core and Sample Library
Assistant

RoBERT O. Fay, Geologist

SAMUEL A. FRIEDMAN, Senior Coal Geologist

T. WaYNE FURR, Manager of Cartography

BARBARA J. GARRETT, Record Clerk

L. Joy HampTON, Petroleum Geologist

KmveerLy D. HEIRICH, Publications Clerk

LERoyY A. HemisH, Coal Geologist

Paura A. HEwITT, Supervisor, Copy Center

iii

SHIRLEY JACKSON, Research Specialist I

JARAND W. JaNUs, Laboratory Assistant

JAMES IRVIN JONES, Facilities Maintenance Helper

JaMes E. LawsoN, Jr., Chief Geophysicist

KeENNETH V. Luza, Engineering Geologist

Davip O. PENNINGTON, Geological Technician

RoBert M. POwELL, Chemist

Massoup Saravl, Cartographic Technician II

JUupY A. SCHMIDT, Secretary I

ConniE G. SMmITH, Associate Editor

Larry N. Stourt, Geologist/Editor

MIcHELLE J. SUMMERS, Geological Data
Coordinator

NEeIL H. SUNESON, Stratigrapher

Danny L. SWINK, Drilling Technician

MicHAEL C. TUurMAN, Offset Duplicating Machine
Operator

LAURIE A. WARREN, Research Assistant [

RicHARD L. WATKINS, Electronics Technician

JANE WEBER, Organic Chemist

STEPHEN J. WEBER, Chief Chemist

GweN C. WILLIAMSON, Office Manager

RoBERT D. WOOLLEY, JR., Cartographic
Technician IT






CONTENTS

Page
Summary of information required to meet Oklahoma ground-water law ................ vi
ADSEEACE . + v o v e et e et e e e e e e 1
TRETOAUCEION + -« v e vt et et et ettt e et et et e e e 1
PUIPOSE ANA SCODPE « v v vvvvanren e e e e et ettt s 1
AcKNOWIEAGIMENES . . . .ot v et e e 1
CONVETSION FACEOTS .« o . v vttt e et et e e e e e a e e n et 2
Explanation of site-location method ....... ... 2
Previous SEUAIES . .. v vv ettt et e et i e 2
Location and geographic setting ....... ...l 2
Climate ................ e e e 2
Definition of Vamoosa—Ada aquifer..............coiiieniiiiiiiiiii 4
Geologic framework of Vamoosa—Ada aquifer ........ ... 4
Regional and 10cal Structure . ........oovvunoiiin 4
Environments of deposition....... ..o 4
Geologic control of ground water...............ooiiiiiiiiiii 5
Hydrologic properties of the aquifer.................cooiiii 5
GrOUIA WALET -+ o\t ettt et et et e et et et n e et e e e e 5
Occurrence and MOVEIMEN ... ...t uuiiiin ittt 19
RECRATEE + « o e v v e et eee et e e et e e e e e 19
Potable water il SEOTAZE .. ... v.vveirt e 19
DASCHATEE « o« v vttt ettt ettt e 20
General hydrologic budget. . .......cooouiiie 23
Chemical quality of Water...........ovuuiiinert i 25
Base of potable Water .........ooouiiiiiri e 25
R g = S T AR 25
Variations in chemical quality ....... ..ot 34
TrACE ELEIMENES .. o o v e e v ettt ae e e e e et e et et e e e e 37
Outlook £0r the FULUTE. . . oottt ettt et et e e e e 37
CElECted TOIETOICES . .+« v« v e vt e et e e e e e e e e 38
e <P R R 40
ILLUSTRATIONS
Figures
1. Location of StUdy @rea ... ......curniiiuieiti i 3
2. Water-level hydrographs for wells in the Vamoosa—Ada aquifer and monthly
precipitation at nearby stations ............ ... 21
3. Specific conductance of water measured in Wewoka Creek basin, August 1975...... 36
Plates
1. Geologic map and. geohydrologic sections ............... ..ol pocket
9. Map showing aggregate sandstone thickness, transmissivity, and specific
capacities of wells ....... ..o i pocket
3. GeohydrolOiC MAPS . ..o\ unrnrnet ettt et e pocket
TABLES
1. Results of aquifer testS ... .....uuin oot 6
9. Records of wells in the Vamoosa—Ada aquifer.............. ... ...t 7
3. Municipal water use during 1975 ... ... ... . . 22
4. Chemical analyses of water from wells in the Vamoosa—Ada aquifer ............... 26
5. Specific-conductance, discharge, and bromide data for streams draining the
Vamoosa—Ada aqUITer .. ... ..oouue i 29
6. Concentrations of selected chemical constituents in relation to well depth .......... 35
7. Trace elements, in milligrams per liter, present in municipal water supplies........ 317



SUMMARY OF INFORMATION REQUIRED TO MEET
OKLAHOMA GROUND-WATER LAW

This section of the report is included as agreed
upon by the U.S. Geological Survey, the Okla-
homa Geological Survey, and the Oklahoma Water
Resources Board. The information is provided in
order for the Oklahoma Water Resources Board
to meet the requirements of Oklahoma State Law
(82 Oklahoma Statutes Supp. 1973, paragraph
1020.1 et seq.) which became effective July 1,
1973. This law requires that the Oklahoma Water
Resources Board make a determination of the
maximum annual yield of each ground-water ba-
sin in the State for a minimum 20-year-life based
on the following:

1. The total land area overlying the basin or
subbasin.

2. The amount of water in storage in the basin
or subbasin.

3. The rate of natural recharge to the basin or

subbasin and total discharge from the basin

or subbasin.

Transmissivity of the basin or subbasin.

The possibility of pollution of the basin or

subbasin from natural sources.

Ot

According to determinations made by the
Oklahoma Water Resources Board, the total
amount of ground water established under prior
rights! is 11,946 acre-ft per year and the total
amount of land covered by prior rights is 8,503
acres.

Based on this study, the following informa-

! Prior rights, as defined by the Oklahoma Water Re-
sources Board, is the right to use ground water estab-
lished by compliance with the laws in effect prior to
July 1, 1973, the effective date of the Ground Water
Act.

vi

tion is provided to assist the Oklahoma Water
Resources Board to meet the requirements of
Oklahoma ground-water law:

1. The total land area overlying the basin is
1,484,000 acres. “Ground-water basin” by
Oklahoma law means a distinct underground
body of water overlain by contiguous land and
having substantially the same geologic and
hydrologic characteristics and yield capaci-
ties. As used in this report, “basin” refers to
that part of the Vamoosa—-Ada aquifer lying
between the outcrop of the base of the aquifer
in the east and the approximate location in
the subsurface, projected to the surface, where
the aquifer contains water having a dissolved
solids concentration of 1,500 mg/L on the west.

2. The amount of water in storage in the “basin”
and available for use is estimated at 36 mil-
lion acre-ft as of July 1, 1973.

3. The rate of natural recharge to the “basin” is
estimated at 93,000 acre-ft per year. Total
discharge from the basin is estimated to be
about equal to recharge. If the hydrologic sys-
tem remained completely static except for re-
charge and if all the water available from
storage could be removed over the 20-year life
of the “basin,” the amount that could be
pumped is estimated at 1.2 acre-ft per acre per
year.,

4. The transmissivity of the “basin” ranged from
70 to 490 ft?>/day in July 1, 19783.

5. The major source of natural pollution to the
“basin” is brines lying below the zone of fresh
water being discharged to the aquifer or on
the land surface as a result of petroleum de-
velopment activities. In addition, excessive lo-
cal pumping may lower the head in the aqui-
fer sufficiently to induce upward migration of
the underlying brine.



GEOHYDROLOGY OF THE VAMOOSA-ADA AQUIFER

EAST-CENTRAL OKLAHOMA

JoserH J. D’Lucosz' AND ROGER G. McCLAFLIN?

Abstract—The Vamoosa—Ada aquifer, which underlies an area of about 2,320 mi?, consists prin-
cipally of the Vamoosa Formation and the overlying Ada Group of Pennsylvanian age. Rocks
comprising the aquifer were deposited in a nearshore environment ranging from marine on the
west to nonmarine on the east. Because of changes in depositional environments with time and
from place to place, the aquifer is a complex sequence of fine- to very fine-grained sandstone,
siltstone, shale, and conglomerate, with interbedded very thin limestone. The aggregate thick-
ness of water-bearing sandstones is greatest south of the Cimarron River, where it reaches a
maximum of 550 ft in the vicinity of Seminole. North of the Cimarron River, the average ag-
gregate thickness of the sandstones is about 100 ft, but locally it may be as much as 200 ft.

Transmissivity values derived from seven aquifer tests made for this study range from 70
to 490 ft? per day; values decrease from south to north with decreasing sandstone thickness.
Hydraulic-conductivity values range from 2 to 4 ft per day. Storage coefficients for the confined
part of the aquifer, as determined from four aquifer tests made during 1944, have an average
value of 0.0002. The average storage coefficient for the unconfined part of the aquifer is esti-
mated at 0.12, based on an analysis of geophysical logs and grain-size data. The specific capacity
of wells tested is generally less than 1 gallon per minute per foot of drawdown.

An approximate hydrologic budget for the aquifer for 1975 gives values, in acre-feet per year,
of 93,000 for recharge, 233,000 for runoff, and 2,003,000 for evapotranspiration. The total of
these values is almost equal to the average annual precipitation of 2,330,000 acre-ft per year.
The estimated amount of water containing a maximum of 1,500 milligrams per liter of dissolved
solids stored in the aquifer is estimated at 60 million acre-ft. Of this amount, an estimated 36
million acre-ft is available for use.

The quality of water in the Vamoosa—Ada aquifer generally is suitable for municipal, do-
mestic, and stock use. Of 55 water samples analyzed in the laboratory, about 75 percent were
of the sodium bicarbonate or sodium calcium bicarbonate type; the remainder were of the sodium
sulfate, calcium sulfate, sodium chloride, or indeterminate types. Laboratory and on-site chem-
ical-quality data indicate that mineralization of both ground and surface waters is greater than
normal in some areas. Water samples from 7 wells and 12 stream sites had concentrations of
bromide exceeding 1 milligram per liter; the only known source of bromide in the area is brine
associated with petroleum production.

INTRODUCTION

Purpose and Scope

Urbanization, economic growth, and im-
proved standards of living in rural areas of east-
central Oklahoma require ever-increasing
amounts of water; a potential source of this water
is the Vamoosa—Ada aquifer. Information on the
availability and usability of water from the aqui-
fer is needed to provide planners and individual
water users with adequate data for orderly de-
velopment and wise use of this vital resource.
Recognizing the need for such information, the

! Hydrologist, U.S. Geological Survey, Water Resources
Division, Oklahoma City.

2 Hydrologic Technician, U.S. Geological Survey, Water
Resources Division, Oklahoma City.

Oklahoma Geological Survey requested the U.S.
Geological Survey to make an appraisal of the
Vamoosa—Ada aquifer; this report presents the
results of that appraisal.

The purpose of this report is to describe the
geologic framework and hydrologic characteris-
tics of the Vamoosa—Ada aquifer and to provide
a general evaluation of the chemical quality of
water in the aquifer. Information used to prepare
the report was obtained from on-site and labo-
ratory studies and from published and unpub-
lished records of Federal, State, and local agen-
cies.

Acknowledgments
The authors express their gratitude to the

organizations, city officials, and individuals who
contributed data or assistance during the project.



2 Introduction

City officials of Seminole, Bowlegs, Prague,
Stroud, Cushing, and Drumright permitted aqui-
fer tests of city wells. Schlumberger, Ltd., pro-
vided assistance in interpretation of geophysical
logs.

Conversion Factors

U.S. customary units used in this report may
be converted to SI (International System of Units)
metric units by the following conversion factors:

Inch-pound unit Multiply by Metric unit obtained
in. (inch) 25.40 mm (millimeter)
ft (foot) 0.3048 m (meter)
mi (mile) 1.609 km (kilometer)
ft/mi (foot per mile) 0.1894 m/km (meter per
kilometer)
acre-ft (acre-foot) 1.233 x 107 hm?® (cubic hectometer)
£t3/s (cubic foot per 0.02832 m®/s (cubic meter per
second) second)
gal/min (gallon per 0.06309 L/s (liter per second)
minute)
(gal/min)/ft (gallon per 0.207 (L/s)/m (liter per second
minute per foot) per meter)
acre 4047. m? (square meter)
ft2/d (foot squared per 0.0929 m*/d (square meter per
day) day)
ft/d (foot Rer day) 0.3048 m/d (meter per day)
acre-ft/mi? (acre-foot per 4.76 x 10™*  hm®/km? (cubic
square mile) hectometer per square
kilometer)
gal/d (gallon per day) 3.785 x 10°® m3/d (cubic meter per

day)

Explanation of Site-Location Method

The standard method of giving location by
fractional section, section, township, and range
is replaced by the method illustrated in the dia-
gram below. The location of the site indicated by
the dot normally would be described as the

B A
T
6 15
N
B A
A\ D
Bol A
C D
c D ™ 15N-08E-06CDB1

R8E

NW!,SEY,SWY, sec. 6, T. 15 N., R. 8 E. The
method used in this report reverses this order by
giving township, range, section, and indicated
quarter subdivisions of the section by letters. By
this method the location of the site is given as
15N-08E-06CDB 1. The final digit (1) is the se-
quential number of a site within the smallest
fractional subdivision.

Previous Studies

Limited geohydrologic data pertaining to the
Vamoosa—Ada aquifer are given in reports by
Hart (1974), Bingham and Moore (1975), and
Bingham and Bergman (1980). The geology of
stratigraphic units that compose the Vamoosa—
Ada aquifer is described in reports by Greig
(1950), Oakes (1959), Ries (1954), and Tanner
(1956a and 1956b). Descriptions of the lithology
and sedimentary structures of certain sandstone
units within the Vamoosa Formation are pre-
sented in reports by Terrell (1972) and Shelton
and Rowland (1974).

Location and Geographic Setting

The Vamoosa—Ada aquifer extends from the
Canadian River to the Kansas State line and un-
derlies an area of about 2,320 mi? in east-central
Oklahoma (fig. 1). The eastern boundary of the
aquifer is the contact of the Vamoosa Formation
with the underlying formations. The western
boundary is approximately the location in the
subsurface, projected to the surface, where the
aquifer contains water having a dissolved-solids
concentration of about 1,500 mg/L (milligrams
per liter), the approximate limit of water pota-
bility (Kelly, 1962).

The area is a southeasterly sloping, gently
rolling plain interrupted at intervals of several
miles by eastward-facing escarpments. Altitudes
of the land surface range from about 725 ft in
Seminole County to slightly more than 1,100 ft
in northern Osage County.

Climate

The climate of the area is continental, sub-
humid. The difference between the average sum-
mer and the average winter temperatures is about
40°F. The prevailing winds generally are from the
north from December to February and from the
south the rest of the year. Average annual pre-
cipitation ranges from 36 to 40 in. in the south-
ern part of the area to 34 to 36 in. in the north-
ern part. Average runoff ranges from 4 to 6 in.
per year. The growing season lasts about 200 days



Introduction

96°

20 MILES
]

T
10 20 30 KILOMETERS

POTTAWATOMIE

CANADIAN

Figure 1. Location of study area.



4 Geologic Framework of Vamoosa—-Ada Aquifer

from early April to late October, and the annual
precipitation generally is adequate for the types
of crops grown. Only about 200 acres of land was
irrigated during 1976.

Definition of Vamoosa-Ada Aquifer

The Vamoosa—Ada aquifer, as defined herein,
consists principally of the Vamoosa Formation
and the overlying Ada Group® (see geologic map,
pl. 1). In extreme southern Seminole County, some
sandstone beds of the Vanoss Group,' which
overlies the Ada Group, are included in the aqui-
fer; these beds make up less than 10 percent of
the total sandstone thickness in this part of the
area. Near the eastern edge of the Vamoosa out-
crop, some sandstone beds of the underlying
Hilltop, Barnsdall, or Tallant Formation, which-
ever is present, may be in hydrologic connection
with overlying units of the Vamoosa Formation
and may be the source of water to a few wells.
However, these sandstones are insignificant in
comparison with the total body of the aquifer. All
the units are Pennsylvanian in age.

GEOLOGIC FRAMEWORK
OF VAMOOSA-ADA AQUIFER

The occurrence and movement of water in
the Vamoosa~Ada aquifer is controlled by re-
gional and local geologic structure, lateral and
vertical distribution of sandstone and shale units,
and physical characteristics of the rocks. The
physical characteristics of the rocks, which also
control the hydraulic properties of the aquifer,
are directly related to source areas and environ-
ments of deposition.

Regional and Local Structure

Structurally, the Vamoosa—Ada aquifer lies
on a westward-sloping homocline that dips 30 to
90 ft/mi. Superimposed on the homocline are en
echelon faults in belts that extend from southern
Seminole County across Okfuskee, Creek, and
eastern Pawnee Counties, and into northern
Osage County (geologic map, pl. 1). The faults
are mainly normal and occur in parallel bands
that trend northwest or northeast. Few faults ex-
ceed 3 mi in length, and most average about 2
mi. Vertical displacement across the faults is
rarely more than 100 ft and is usually about 50

' The stratigraphic nomenclature and age determina-
tions used in this report are those accepted by the
Oklahoma Geological Survey and do not necessarily
agree with those of the U.S. Geological Survey.

ft. Subsurface evidence shows that the amount
of displacement diminishes with depth and that
the faults probably do not extend below rocks of
Pennsylvanian age (Levorsen, 1929, p. 338).

Environments of Deposition

The Vamoosa—Ada aquifer consists of a com-
plex sequence of fine- to very fine-grained sand-
stone, siltstone, shale, and conglomerate. These
are interbedded with very thin limestones. The
water-yielding capabilities of the aquifer are
generally controlled by lateral and vertical dis-
tribution of the sandstone beds and their physi-
cal characteristics. These in turn are related to
the environments of deposition. Most of the rocks
were deposited in a nearshore environment
ranging from marine on the west to nonmarine
on the east. Several subenvironments can be dif-
ferentiated on the basis of geometry, distribu-
tion, and lithology of the sandstone units (Ter-
rell, 1972). The more significant subenvironments,
hydrologically, include: (1) stream channel and
near channel, (2) distributary channel, (3) del-
taic, and (4) delta fringe and shallow marine.

The lateral distribution and aggregate
thickness of the sandstone units are shown on
plate 2. These maps show that major sequences
of sandstone are principally confined to the
southern half of the area. Areas where sandstone
is greater than 25 ft thick probably represent
sand-rich deltaic sequences. Areas where sand-
stone is less than 25 ft thick probably represent
delta-fringe and shallow-marine deposits. The lo-
cation of the deltaic deposits, primarily in the
southern part of the area, as well as the trend of
major sequences of sandstone, which is from north
to south and from southeast to northwest, indi-
cates that the principal sources of sediment were
the Arbuckle and Ouachita Uplifts, although mi-
nor amounts of sediment may have been contrib-
uted by the Ozark Uplift.

The vertical distribution of the sandstone
units is illustrated by the geohydrologic sections
(pl. 1); the locations of the sections are shown on
the geologic map on plate 1. Only those sand-
stone units that can be correlated with some de-
gree of confidence from one well to another are
included. These sections show that individual
sandstone units thicken and thin or even pinch
out over short distances, thus reflecting the vari-
able and shifting nature of the depositional en-
vironments.

Individual sandstone units are either thin
bedded or lenticular. Although both types are fine
grained and well sorted, thin-bedded units gen-
erally are finer grained and less well sorted.

Thin-bedded sandstones are 1 to 5 ft thick
and are laterally extensive. Maximum grain di-



Ground Water 5

ameters are 0.167 to 0.30 mm, median diameters
are 0.084 to 0.170 mm, and mean diameters are
0.095 to 0.171 mm (Terrell, 1972). These sands
probably were deposited in the delta-fringe--
shallow-marine environment.

Lenticular sandstones are 5 to 30 ft thick and
are 10 to 600 ft wide. These units are character-
ized by an overall upward decrease in grain size.
Maximum grain diameters are 0.170 to 0.405 mm,
median diameters are 0.091 to 0.240 mm, and
mean diameters are 0.101 to 0.225 mm (Terrell,
1972). The lenticular sandstones have well-de-
fined upper, lower, and lateral contacts. These
sandstones probably represent distributary,
channel, or near-channel deposits.

Geologic Control of Ground Water

Of the several geologic conditions that con-
trol the occurrence and movement of ground water
in the Vamoosa—Ada aquifer, variations in sand-
stone thickness are the most significant. For ex-
ample, where the sandstone sequence is thick, the
zone of potable water is thick, and vice versa, as
shown by comparing the maps on plate 2 with
map B on plate 3. Comparison of the maps on
plate 2 with map C on plate 3 shows that where
the sandstone grades into less-permeable shale
and siltstone toward the west, the base of potable
water rises in altitude.

Studies by Terrell (1972) show that lenticu-
lar sandstones have a preferred direction of grain
orientation. Measurements of these sandstones
show that maximum horizontal permeability is
parallel to the preferred direction of grain ori-
entation and that horizontal permeability is 18
percent greater than vertical permeability. Thin-
bedded sandstones do not display this preferred
direction of permeability.

The en echelon faults mentioned earlier in
this report may be hydrologically significant in
that either they retard ground-water flow or pro-
vide open conduits for rapid recharge to the aqui-
fer. This depends on the amount of fracturing of
near-surface rocks and the amount of brecciation
and shearing along the fault zones.

Regional movement of ground water is pre-
sumed to be toward the west in accordance with
the regional dip of the aquifer. However, water-
level data to substantiate this assumption are not
available.

Hydrologic Properties of the Aquifer

The hydraulic properties of the Vamoosa—Ada
aquifer are largely controlled by the lateral and
vertical distribution of sandstone and shale units

and the physical characteristics of these rocks.

In order to determine some of the hydraulic
properties, recovery tests were made on seven
wells completed in the confined part of the aqui-
fer; only those wells having adequate construc-
tion data were used. The results of the tests were
analyzed using the Theis recovery equation. They
are summarized in table 1. Transmissivity val-
ues derived from these tests range from 70 to 490
ft?/d. An overall decrease in transmissivity oc-
curs from south to north corresponding with de-
creasing saturated thickness and sand thickness.
Hydraulic-conductivity values range from 2 to 4
ft/d and are consistent for all the tests. A value
of 8 ft/d for hydraulic conductivity was used to
compute values of theoretical transmissivity for
both the unconfined and confined parts of the
aquifer (pl. 2, maps A and B).

Unpublished storage coefficients determined
from four aquifer tests made during 1944 by the
U.S. Geological Survey ranged from 0.0001 to
0.0003. A value of 0.0002 probably is close to the
average that can be applied to the confined part
of the aquifer. Specific yield, which is virtually
the same as the storage coefficient for the un-
confined part of the aquifer, was estimated by
determining porosity from neutron logs and com-
paring the percentage difference between poros-
ity and specific yield for various materials as
given by Johnson (1967). For the Vamoosa~Ada
aquifer, specific yield is estimated to be 60 per-
cent of porosity (20 percent), or 0.12.

Specific-capacity measurements in the Va-
moosa—Ada aquifer are usually less than 1 (gal/
min)/ft, because gun-perforated casings rather
than screens are used in most wells. The use of
screens undoubtedly would increase well effi-
ciency. For example, in a similar aquifer in cen-
tral Oklahoma, screened wells had an average
specific capacity of 2.5 (gal/min)/ft, whereas gun-
perforated wells had an average specific capacity
of 1.2 (gal/min)/ft (Marsh, 1966).

The range of specific capacities shown in the
maps on plate 2 were determined by methods
given in Bentall (1963) and are entirely theoret-
ical. Theis’ equation (Bentall, 1963, p. 332) was
applied to the unconfined zone, and Brown’s
equation (Bentall, 1963, p. 336) was applied to
the confined zone.

GROUND WATER

In order to evaluate the hydrology of the Va-
moosa—Ada aquifer, records of about 380 wells
(table 2), including water-level measurements,
were collected on site or taken from the files of
the U.S. Geological Survey. In addition, periodic



Ground Water

- 0L S8 LT %12 - SL¢ 1 T-vvd9e—d90-N8T
- 0L 09 8€T 90¢ - 8¢S 1 T-Qvase-d90-N8T
s 0LT 01t 9T 61¢ 0oy STy 4 T-Q9080-4/L0-NLT
4 08¢ 80¢ 6eT 891 00¢ L69 4 T-490VE0-4G0-NLT
€ 061 oy LS et 65 80% 4 T-q4d8¢—d90-NST
€ 0et 06 981 ¢LT Sy (V4 £ T-909LC-490-NZT
4 06% 06¢ 091 66¢ 6Lt 918 [ T-a9v0Z-490-N60
(e3nutu 1ad (3993)
(Aep 1ad 3993) (Aep aad suoTTe3) @oeJIns puey (3°°3) (3°91) (sfep)
£31ATIONPUOD poaenbs 1993) 931eyosTp (3933) MOT9q T2A9T TeAl93UuT yadep 31s93 jJO UuoTIBI0T
oTTneapiy LyTaTSsTwsuely, a3evi19Ay umopmei]  I91BM OTIBIS peaeiojiad TT2M y33uog TI°M

SISA, ¥HJINOV 40 SLINSTY—'T A1aVv],




Ground Water

- 996 - - 90¢ N 0T 069 -vd 60-d4L0-N9T

Shy o%8 = 7L-0T1 (44 H 0T LOT g9 0€£-380-NST

- ov8 - 7L-0T1 14 H 9 TL aad 0¢-d480-NGT

X 9%% 08 St - - d - G681 4ad 90-H80-NST
= 008 0Le - € I 8 291 0dd %0-380-NST

8289 056 - 7.-01 80T S 9 9T¢ 049 Z€-dL0-NST

- 08¢ - 2L-0T 9¢ n 9 S6 gva 0€-dL0-NST

- LT8 - 0L-1T 014 0 9 8S 0499 [LT-HL0-NST

- 018 - 0L-T1T 13 H - S6 dd9 LZ-HLO-NST

X S9¢ 0¢8 - 7L-0T <9 H 9 6491 000 GT-HILO-NST
- 088 - 2L-0T 6¢ n 9 L avv GZ-HL0-NST

-== 698 - %L-01 L8 n 8 (44 aQvy $Z-dL0-NST

- ch8 - 7L-0T £e n 9 Se aav ST-d4L0-NGT

0Z6 068 - 7.-0T1 06 H 9 [A AN avd »T-3L0-NST

- 016 - %L-0T LL H 9 80T vvd €T-3L0-NST

- 206 - 7L-0T1 [AS n 01T (A YVa ZT-3L0-NGT

- 0%8 - 0L-0T 9e n 9 89 agd O0T-HL0-NST

Tt 094 === 2{-0T €T H - 7T o9 L0-380-N¥T

- 09¢ - #L-0T [ n 9 €T €00 90~-d80-N¥T

X T8¢ SLL - 0L-9 0¢ H - S¢S VYV %0-480-N¥»T
- 08 - 0L-% 9¢ H - S¢e aad@ €¢-3L0-NYT

- 098 - 7L-0T1 €y H - Sy VVO 9T-d3L0-N%T

- 008 - 7L-0T1 LE H - 19 000 ZT1-dL0-N¥1

- 018 - 0.-0T1 1y n 9 9% 04V TT1-d4.L0-N¥T

X 968 068 -== 1L-v €11 H - €61 g40 OT-HL0-NVT
- 0T6 - 0L-6 68 o 9 70T 430 60-3L0-N¥T

09¢ Sv6 - 7L-0T 99T H 8 89T vav 60-3L0-N%T

- 68 - 7{-0T LS l 9 0€T 000 SO0-dLO-N¥T

AINAOD ATTED
y 91qe3 (uro/oyuur) (13) A:.“E\Hmwv paanseall (33) 13jem (*ut) (13 UOTIB207]
ur sosiTeue 90UBOTIPUOD Qpn3TITVY prot4k a3eq 193em 03 Jo 9sn I939WeT P yidep
TeOTWayYy oyroedg T19M yidaq Butse) TIoM

soyurogotur) uro /oy

pesnum ‘) ‘Aiddns yo03s ‘g ‘L1ddns orqnd ‘g ‘TETIISNPUL ‘N ‘uoTIE

[(D.gZ ¥e Iejeurniuao aad

‘(oqnurur Jod suorred) urur/red {(sayour) UT (998)) 93 ‘FUSUWSINSEOUL JO SIUN
S1IT ‘T ‘OTISEUIOP ‘Y [BIDI9WIWIOD ‘D 8ST asyem ]

YEAINDY VAY—VSOOWVA FHL NI STTEM 40 SqQE00TY—'g ATaV,L




Ground Water

X 8TC 0s8 - T.-8 %9 - - Lt avv €I-3/0-N8T
X 9%g 056 SL - 001 d L 06y aaa 9€-3490-N§T
- 096 -—= §.-01 90¢ d - z9¢€ Vvad 9€-490-N8T

X %59 0v6 -—= SL-8 902 d 8 8€¢S ava 9€£-390-N8T
X 189 096 ] SL-1 LA H 9 TZ1 vad s€-d80-NL1
-—= 016 - SL-1 Al n 9 09 avd €€-H80-N/T

- 0.6 - 69-TT Y n 9 85 240 0€-280-NLT

0€6 576 = %L-01 €€ H - 0€T ava 67-480-NLT

0€s 006 == %L-0T 0t H -- 65 999 €Z-480-NLY

0SS SH6 --= vL-01 61T H -- LST OVV 0Z-480-NLT

SLT 010T - %L-0T 0] H -- 09 049 61-E80-NLT

999 0€6 - v.-01 vy H 9 ¥9T VVV 8T-280-N/T

SES 0S8 —-= %L-0T (A H - L6 Vav 9T-H80-NLT

-—= 0z8 - 0401 LT n 9 €S aod TT-380-N/T

oLy 016 -—= ¥.-01 123 H -~ L6 vad 60-F80-NLT

-—= 056 --- vL-T1 Y4 n 9 18 VVV 60-280-N/T

X i8¢ 0z6 -—- -—= - H - 9€T 00V 80-E80-N/T
- 688 - vL-TT 12 ol 8 (A agd zO-ABO-NLT

1414 0€0T — SL-1 09 ol 9 A ava 0€~TL0-NLT

X VA4 0101 -—= TL-% oy H -- 0€T aav Sg-TL0-NLT
X v49 0z6 - -—- Get d - L8Y VOO 80-H/0-NLT
806 - 0TI SL-TT 612 d €1 ¥4 agd 80-ALO-NLT

-—- 0€6 99 -— S8 d - 092 g0V 90-4/0-N/T

- 058 - 0L-01 <9 n 8 6 add 7Z-F80-N9T

-— -88 == 0L-TT 9¢ n ] 8% vad 60-80—N9T

- 088 06 0L-6 LL 1 4 059 -4V GE-A/0-N9T

X 9€s S88 - - - - -= 66 vad €€-IL0-N9T
X 011 SZ6 --- - -~ H - LTT Vav TZ-4L0-N9T
- ST6 - SL-T 4 " 9 62 99V 8T-4/0-N9T

06€T 098 - 0L-T1 92 H 9 oY 04a %T-L0-N9T

-—- 068 - 0L-T1 1% H 9 0¢ V0 %T-FL0-N9T

0€8 006 --- SL-T 8¢ H 9 Sy 00Q TTI-HL0-NIT

PONUTIUO)~~AINAOD MATUD
¥ °1qel AEO\Ogiv Auwv ACHE\HNMV painseau Auu.c Iajlem A.Eﬂv Auwv UOTIIBOOT
ul sasATeue 90UBONPUOD apnNITITY P14 93eq a93em 03 Jo asp 193j2Werp yadsp
TEeOTWLYD otroedg oM yadeq Sursep TTeM

panunuo)—g a1dv],



Ground Water

GECT

0¢s
06T
849

£eL
00€T

588
016
0716
58
098
0s6

G001

006
S08
008
£e8
098
018

744
068
088

068
S06
008

066
GEb
000T
(01 %]
08
0%6

SL-T
SL-T
#L-0T
SL-T

ALNNOD NTOONIT

SL—%
SL-Yy
£L-¢
SL-%
£L-C

SL-T
SL-T
SL-T

SL-1
7L-T1
¢L-Tt

SL-¢
SL-%

6T
0t
9%
SOT
09

(44
8
GE

7T
€L
0s

=]

jo=i= Vi NN s T =]

PP P A

e g ] o = ) TmmmEm D

MO Z D m

O O

O 0 ©

O O WO O O

wny O

08T
00T

€81
LeT
(44

9L

A%
Ay
0¢y
%l

L9¢
96¢

1L
€LT
L6

86T
YA
L9

08T
0eT
08T

761
Va4

86
76
0¢T

66

0te
evy
9t
009

aav

oaa
004
aoda

aaa

vod

q0d
200

ova
gaa
204
qvd

oda

g0V
20d
oad

aad

aaa
aqv
200

200
agd
204

aad
vaa
jol:te]

avd

¢0-490-N%T
TE—490-NET
6C~-d90-NET
8C-H90-NET
SC-I90-NET
8T-d90-NET

Z1-d90-NET
80—d90-NET
6C-490-NCT
8¢-H90-NZT
LT-H90-NTT
%#¢-490-NTT

0¢-d90-NCT
07-490-NZT
O0T-490-NZT
90-d90-NCT
T0-290-NTT
SE-dS0-NTT

€E-d80-N6T
#7-380-N6T
#0-H80-N6T
GC-dL0-N6T
0C-4L0-N6T
€0-d4L0-N6T

€€-d80-N8T
Z€-380-N8T
Ce-480-N8T

9C-480-N8T
€Z-380-N8T
8T-480-N8T

7T—-d80-N8T
60-380-N8T
SE-~4L0-N8T
8C-dL0-N8T
0T-4L0-N8T
9T-dL0-N8T



-—- S68 - 0L-2 %€ - - 09 VYV ZT-3/0-NTT
0Lg SL6 -—= SL-1 %01 H 9 881 2aa ZT-490-NTT
ALNNOD AIISNDIO

X 089¢ 086 — 75-8 S8 N 9 LSE --4 £Z-4G0-N/T

SLS <6 - %(-0T 16 H 9 091 aov €€-490-N9T

X 009¢ 066 - SL-€ 184 - 9 L6 499 €¢-290-N9T

06% G201 -— SL-€ 9/ H 8 0T 49V ZZ-d490-N91

-—= 016 - SL-¢ 43 H 9 1T 000 S0-90-N9T

-—= S00T - SL-T L n 9 €Y aoa £0-490-N9T

gz8 GE6 -—= SL-T 62 f 9 STI 28d 9¢-dG0-N9T

X 09TT 096 - SL-2 se S 8 96T dada £7-250-N971

8hL 0S8 — %L-0T £8 H 8 8%¢ yve 9¢-290-NST

- 068 -—= SL-9 781 d L 6€€ VYV 67-390-NST

m -—- 088 S€ SL-9 09 d L 59t ava 8Z-A90-NST
2

B X 0z 006 0% SL-L 0€T d L 80%  Q9d §Z-F90-NST

2 —-—— --= 8T -— - d L ST VEd 8Z-I90-NST

2 - y4:] - %1~0T 44 n 8 7 agd SZ-490-NGT

= 0811 688 -—- wL-0T €S H 8 0z1 904 LT-490-NST

© SS9 SZ6 - %L-0T o€ n S 092 aagd ST-290-NST

- 068 - %01 18 n 9 921 940 ZT-390-NST

68L 016 - w101 L9 H 9 0¢T 409 ZT-E90-NGT

9L G06 - %L-01 vy H 8 %21 vdad 0T-H90-NGT

L18 096 - vL-0T 1% H - 061 ave [0-F90-NGT

-— 026 - %L-01 LE n -- LL 422 Z0-490-NGT

——= 018 - SL-T 43 n - 29 204 SE€-A90-N¥T

088 (4] --- GL-T %9 H 9 69 99V TT-290-N¥T

panuT3u0)--xINN0D NTOINIT
 219e3 (wo/oqurn) (1n (utu/Te3) paansesu (33 I93BeM (eut) [€¥))] UOT3BI07]
uf sosATeue 80URIONPUOD 9pPNITITY pPIRI4 33eq I191eM 0] J0o 9s( Ig39Werp yadap
TEITWaY) oyroedg TToM yadeq Surse) T19M

10

penunuon—-g A1dv],



11

Ground Water

96¢

[4%}
791
066

008
000T

016
88
SZ6
068
0s8
068

0€6

0t8
088
GE8
006

008

0s8
818
S8
008

016
596
0101
0%6
066
066

0.8
0L8
088
G68
068
0%6

0%6
098
q26
ST0T

0¢

£L-L 5T
- 0sT

ALNNOD HOVSO

%L-0T
(=0T
(0T
0L-¢C
0L-¢
%L-0T

7L-0T
7L-0T1
7L-0T
TL-T

97L-0T

69-C1
®L-0T
%7L-01
7L-0T
%L-0T

7L-0T1
%7L-0T

®1-0T
7L-0T1

0L-2

7L-01
7L-0T
%L-0T
w7L-01
%L-01

%L-0T
7L-0T
SL-T
0L-¢

aefi ==« o= = jeofi=m i< =i« e I o} mEo mmED

eofiieog< = i =~ =]

[l s =]

o=

DEmEm

O D N DO O O

O N \O O oo

O

" O O

O O

0 QO I

[celn¥al

0 ™~ 0

(44
68¢

A9

It
OtT
10T

L9

L8

SO0T
00¢
701
(4"
LST

1y
12T
9CT
901
181
L

01T
0T

S8

vvo
4qv

oaa
aas
vav
vaa

aqav

a4q9v
g00
vev
a4qv

oaaq

odd
asd
vav
aaa
ana
00D

q99

ved
vav
00a

aad
a9gv
agv
ava
avy
aav

vav
odd
a99

00a-

TT-dL0-NTZ
€0-4L0-NTC

CE—d80-NET
CE—d80-NET
Te-480-NET
0Z-380-NET
80-I80-NET
TE-ILO-NET

8C¢-HL0-NET
9C-2L0-NET
9C-HL0-NET
SC-4/0-NET
GC-dL0-NET
TZ-dL0-NET

02-4L0-NET
6T-dL0-NET
9T-HLO-NET
€T1-3L0-NET
CT-dL0-NET
60-dL0~NET

80-d80-NZT
L2-3L0-NCT
TT-4L0-NCT
02-4L0-N¢T
8T-H.0-NZT
LT-EL0-NTT

€T-4L0-NTT
TT-4L0-NTT
0T-Z/L0-NZT
80-IL0-NTT
LO-dL0-NTT
90-4/0-NZT

70-4L0-NTZT
20-HL0-NTT
T1-480-NIT
9T-3L0-NTIT



596 006 - 7L-01 SL H S St oved TT-3480-Nv¢

- 086 - eL-1 [44 S 0T SS 000 GE-d4L0-N%C

09¢ 006 - SL—Y TeT H 9 S8T @aa 80-A0T-NETC

0s1 068 - SL-¢ £T H 8 0L 00V 90-30T-NET

- 0LL - SL-Y X4 H - 66 aaa £¢-460-Nge

X 0T0T 0s8 - SL-% 96 S 9 8T 0049 §T-d60-NE?C

866 0¢8 - - 6 H - SS VVaQ O0T-460-NET

0zZs8 - € Bl - H S 102 200 L0-460-NET

- S6L - #L-0T [A3 H 0T 691 420 90-d60-NE£T

- 068 - YLy 1¢ n - ™l ove 7O-d360-NET

09¢€T 06L - - - H 9 S9 vaa TT-280-NEC

X S66¢ 0701 - SL-% S8 H - 0se 000 L0-d80-NEC

X ove 016 === === (A4 S - L8 vad 60-dL0-NET

X 0Lt 608 01 - 0¢ H - 00¢ 200 ([T-d60-NZ7¢C

- = == 7L-% SL | 9 L8T vad 9T1-d60-NZT

- 08¢ 0¢ - 09 H - 01T 04V 80-360-NZ¢C

- - 020t 0¢ - 0ST H - $9% vag Se-d480-NZT

m X 80£ 098 == - - H - 00T vved €€-d80-NZT
2

..m 0201 018 - SL—% ST1 H 9 S¢l 00V TE€-d80-NTC

w 09¢ 016 === €L-TT 09 H 9 0se aad ST-d480-NZZ

nru 0ssT 018 - SL-% L H 9 ¢St 24d TT-E80-NZT

-== G701 0¢ - 09 H - 0Z1 029 %0-d80-NTC

X 666 9L - - iAS H 4 ¢ add 9T-d4L0-N¢¢C

- 0.8 s1 - 09 H - 0sT aad 80-d.0-Nzt

009 0%6 - SL—Y 19T H - 0t¢ J32Q €¢-460-NT1¢

- wSlL L - 09 H - 0tT 008 #%¢-480-NTZ

- 6L 9 - 09 H - 0ET 9049 %7-d80-NT¢

- S16 - SL-% STC It} 8 00¢ agd TT-EBO-NTC

penuUTIu0)--AINNOD HAIVSO
7 91q®3 (uro/ovyuur ) (313 (utu/Te3) paanseau (33) 123en (°ur) (13 uoTIeD0]
ul sosATeue 5OUBIONPUOCO apnNITITV PToT4 @3eq 1a3em 03] 3o @8 I332WeTp yadep
TESTWSY) oyroedg TI9M yadaqg Surse) TTM

12

panunuop—'g 414v],



13

Ground Water

002t
T6¢

0801
0T¢

0901

0CeT
298
§¢S

086
086
0/8
S00T
0101
20T

066
008
09¢
006
688
568

Sv8
[ SF40) 8
668
082
008
S90T

090T
056
096
SL6
086
060T

088
G568
S00T
SL8
0cé
0cé

688
GL8
0z8
0s8
0s8
068

SL-%

%L-0T
%L-01
%L-01

92L-0T

0Lt
001
1¢

0sT

S8
%8
£el

LE
98

€9

06T
0sT
91T

T1¢
0sT
Lz

001

SS
70T

mmeeEn -

jas]

oo Towv e E T [S =< <ol =iy« famliye s ol =)

mnEomE:m

O WO WO WO

LT
(444
60T

00T
8¢

0T¢
00¢

(x4
Sy
L6

0%t
LT
88T
90T

GET

STT
00¢
SEC
see

0oe

09¢
LOT
see
00¢
0eT
08¢

240
200
qov
oad
odd
oag

aav
g0a
00
avd

vav

ava
a9qv
aaa
aaa
vav

vad
vay
a9y

ove
240

avo
qaav
VoD
aaa

T€-460-N9C
€¢-460-N9¢C
#T-460-N9¢C
80-260-N9¢
£-480-N9¢T
60-280-N9Z

T0-E80-N9C
SE-J0T-NSC
LT-d0T-NGT
SE-460-NS¢C
SE€-d60-NST
£€-460-NGC

%2-460-NSC
02-460-NSC
80-360-NGC
T0-260-NST
T0-3460-NS¢C
6¢-480-NGT

8¢~d80-NSC
TT-480-NGCT
€0-d80-NST
¢0-d80-NST
T€—dL0-NGT
0T-H£0-NST

90-40T-N®Z
LZ-360-NyT
02-360-N%C
0T-460-N%T
80~-360-N%¢
£0-d460-Ny¢Z

£0-d60-N%C
T0-360-N¥T
9£-480-N%T
SE-E80-N%T
££-380-NvC
1-480-N%Z



- - - ¢L-TT 6 H 9 08 00 €€-4TT-N6C

- 008 - G- 8T 1! 8 66 ada 6T-d1T-N6T

X (449 S8 - VAL AN iy 0 8 S9 009 62-40T-N6¢C

0cse - S — 9¢ H 9 SCIT Vo€ 6C-40T-N6¢C

068 09L -== SL-€ 1c H - €L 030 €T-40T-N6¢C

08s 006 - SL-¢E LE H 8 00T aod €T-30T-N6¢T

X 0T¢T 06L - - 0t H - 06 vad €£€2-d60-N6T

- 008 - SL-¢ it n - L TAN gva 8Z¢-ETT-N8¢

- SLL - oL-1t 6¢ H 9 06 advy QT-dTTI-N8C

- YA - ¢L-1t 0¢ H 9 8L 449d v0-dTT1-N8¢

X v6¢ 006 - - 6 H 9 €GT Vav £e-d40T-N8¢C

- 0¢s - A 08 S - T 944 (T-F0T-N8T

- 006 = SL-¢ 133 n - 91 44d TT-30T-N87

X €68 SL8 - - 9 H - 091 OVa ST-460-N8C

X 0401 0¢0T == - 09% H - 00¢s vad 80-480-N8¢

& X 0T0T 0v6 - - 08T H - 00¢ VVV £0-E80-N8¢

B X 000% - - - - H - 006 vaa 6¢-dL0-N8C

= X 0¢TT 068 - - 0¢ H 9 s¢t 20V L2-d60-NLT

=1 - 000T - SL-¢ 1c S - 00t aav 0¢—-380-N.L¢
5
2

© == 0601 - SL-¢ 6 S - L 00V £0-d480-NLT

- 006 - SL-€ LT n - % VVV 8¢-d0T-N9T

X $69¢ SLL - - ST H - 0¢T vav 60-I01-N9¢

- 56 - - 0s H 9 Y4 449V €0-d0T-N9¢

- 006 - - oyt H - 96t VOV €0-30T-N9¢

06LT SLL - SL-Y 8T H == (O] aaq ze-d460-N9¢

penuT3uod--XAILNN0D AIVSO
f 819e3 (uro/oyurr) (33 (utw/TES8) paansesu (33 191eM (°ut) (33 uot3ed0]
uf sasdjeue 90URIONPUOD 9pPNITITY PToTA 31e(Q 193emn 03 Jo °sn 1o312WeTp yadep
TedtTwayy orproeds TT=M yadeq Sursey TT=M
« panunuo)—'¢ 41dv],



15

Ground Water

09¢€T
169
0201
09¢1
09¢

0LTT
096
0€0tT

0691
69¢

0887
006¢

066T
0T0T
00€T
798

SLS

06
0€e6
S06
068
0v8

0zé
098
Se8
098
06L

ST6
s00T

0s8
006
068

G566
G86
0L6
STO0T

ST0T
G901
0¢6
056
Sh6

068
018
0zs8

0es
0ce6

2= ne
2L=s <1
L=y 79
- 09
- 0s
2L-s z61
L5 0L
- 09

ALNNOD FANMVI

0L-9 €S
- oy
SL-T €
SL-1 T2
SL-T €9
SL-T 091
7L~TT 802

7L-T1 8¢e¢

ALNN0D dIWOLVMVILOL

L=y 98
SL-y L

- 8%
- 81
Stz 9€
§2-0T L91

ALNNOD INAVd

=== sepye]

| B EEm

=]

==l = o) jaeiacppen i}

PP i D

STV T /o Je o o wiita o}

D O O O

T \O O O O

961
99¢
8CT
08
91T
0z

8¢
0o0¢
(At
06
Let

CL
0¢c

004

S91
8%¢
059
0s9
899

0da

voda
asd
aas

ano
aav
voda

200
asa

200
vaa
adgd
Vov
ava
aad

q04d
00d
200
aaa
aao
aov

02-4/.0-NZ¢
67-480-NTZC
0C-380-NT2Z
®E€-dL0-NTZ
%¢~dL0-NTZ

®#¢—dL0-NTC
T¢-2L0-NTC
6T-H80-NOT
LT-d80—-NOZC
¢T~480-NOZ
60~280-NOZ

90-480-NO¢C
S0-480-NOZ
L2-3,0-NO2Z
S0-4.0-NOC
TO~4.0-NOZ
TO-3,0-NOZ

ST-H90-NTT
90-490-NTT
6C-4S0-N60
80-AS0-N60

80-4S0-N60
%0-490-N60
£E€-HS0-N80
£€-3S0-N80
€€£-4G0-N80

TE€-d90-N81
8¢-490-N81
LT-490-N8T
9T1-490-N8T
9T-490-NLT
£0-3G0-NLT



Ground Water

16

980¢ 0¢6 - - - - - 8LT 0€dd 0T-d90-N80

=== GL8 - 7L-11 %81 n 9 01y aaa 60-I90-NgO

059 0201 - 2L-T11 %61 H - +ST¢C 0ad [0-390-N80

09% 0L6 = w{-T1 %8¢ d - 0ss 0da £0-490-N80

618 SC6 - vL-11 €¢ H 9 TE€T Vva 9¢-d4S0-N80

Sy 4 - 71T (43 1 9 [49) vad %2-I160-N80

- 0cé - 2L-T1 8 an - SL aaa ZT-4S0-N80

- SLé - L-¢T 65 n 9 +SCT avy TT-ES0-N80

S8¢ £%6 - 7L-T1 LE n - A aaa 0T-2S0-N80

- - - 0L-§ €T n 9 St 000 OT-dL0-NLO

X 9.9 086 - 2L-TT 9% H 9 08T 449V S0-d4/0-NLO
0%6 048 - 7L=T1 L8 H 9 LTC ada %¢-d90-NL0

X OTTI S%6 - 7L-TT 09 N 9 +9¢1 aad €€-490-NLO
X oveT G568 - 7L-TT 1<t H 9 1ce 409 €¢-490-NL0O
- - === 711 %S n 9 ‘8 @22 9T-d90-NLO

0681 - - 0L-6 0z H S %8 VVV 9T1-d90-N.O

%S 0¢6 - 7L-T1 9¢ n ki 8 aad S0-390-NLO

- 149 - 7L-TT L n 9 0% VVV [C-HS0-NLO

099 ST16 - L-1T ST H - 08T 4499 9¢-350-NLO

SES 598 === 9L-TT 6% H 9 S9 00V £T-d4G0-NLO

- - - 0L-S 8¢ n 9 49 VVV 20-350-NLO

00%T 0s6 - 7L-TT 9¢ H 9 18 303 $Z-d90-N90

666 0L8 == 7L-TT 6¢t H - 71¢ 00V ¢T-d90-N90

08s 0€6 - wL-TT 7T - 8 96T ava L0-290-N90

0¢TI 006 - 2L-11 6¢ - - 0L Jdd TT-dS0-N90

00TT 0z6 - 9L-T1 ¢ H - 091 avd TT-2S0-N90

- ST6 - 0L-S k24 n 9 £CT a2d 0T-2S0-N90

064 g8 - P{-T1 78 H 9 0sT 0ad %0-490-NSO

X 0zet 056 - 2L-T1 0L1 H - 9¢? a@vd SZ-dS0-NSO
S9% 06 -= 2L-TT LE H 9 [4 )4 44V Z1-360-NGO0

=== 0%0T - 2L-11 09 H 8 007 499 0T-4S0-NGO

ALNNOD HTONIWIS
f 31qel (wxo/otuatt) (13) (uru/Te8) poanseauw (13) a93eM (°ut) Gan UoTIBIO]
ur sasdeue 30URIONPUOD IPNITITY PTIoIA 3leq a93eM 03 Jo esq I939WeIp yadap
TeoTWaY) otnoedg 11°M yadag gurse) TIoM

panuuo)—'g I14dv],



17

Ground Water

> e P

08ET
09%

$9¢

0549

0L6

596
Shé
0%0T
066
868
098

GG8
0.8
0s8
006

SL8

088
568

ST6
Seé
0té

066
006
STé
296
086
S66

s08

Ge6
088
0€6
SL6
566

0ST

LT

91

paEmEmmm D nmoE D (S VR =W - N T < - A D Z AR [<VRN =P == V5 [t n il e v} jorfien i« - en]

DEADD =

8¢
681
S1c

0 WO O w

9 0s¢
9 S91
9 0zl
- 0sT
- 0¢9
- €SS

0T 529
6 %9
- welL
- 0s¥
- 00¢
== 869

11 weL
== 0L
- 0s9
1T LSL
8 918
[y £6L

8 96%
1T 8TL
9 01T
9 [AN)
9 +081
9 SET

- 091
9 S¢l
9 S91
9 0ss
9 00¢s
9 00s

aas
:t: 0]
aad
vdad

qqv
000
as0
ave
vav
aav

oa0

(o1}

aqa
00a

€1-dS50-NOT
T10-360-NOT
%¢-480-N60
ST-480-N60

CE-IL0-N60
0¢-4.0-N60
60-4L0-N60
€0-4L0-N60
8C-290-N60
8¢-490-N60

LT-490-N60
LZ-390-N60
LT-390-N60
9¢-490-N60
£2-d90-N60
¢C-490-N60

CC-490-N60
C¢-d490-N60
¢¢-490-N60
TZ-390-N60
0¢-290-N60
02-390-N60

LT-d90-N60
LT-490~-N60
%€ -dS0-N60
ST-4S0-N60
TT-350-N60
£0-450-N60

8C-480-N80
9€~-HL0-N80
CE-dL0-N8O
TE-ZL0-NBO
6C-4L0—-N80
L0-2L0~-N8O

90-3L0-N80
9¢-E90-N80
GZ-490-Ng0
T¢-490-N80
%#1-390-N80
#T-390-N80



Ground Water

18

o8y 068 - SL-T 8T H 9 8 4499 T¢-480-NTT

- - - 0L-S 1€ - 9 09 20 9T-480-NTT

€6 i - 0L-T 0¢ H L 43 VVV 60-d80-NTT

X 929 S06 - - ST H S ¢ST OVV GE-H/O-NTT
088 0S6 - SL-T L H 9 6.1 Vve Z€-3L0-NTIT

- 686 i 0L-G Ly an 9 18 49D TE-HL0-NTT

0TE Se6 - SL-T S6 H - Z11 g92 €1-3/0-NT1

S18 876 - SL-T 9 H 9 911 049 SE-H90-NTT

SLS 596 - SL-T T H 9 00T a20 ¢€-H90-NTT

X 16L 8¢6 - - - o] 9 861 004 %£-d90-NTT
096 <86 - SL-T 18 H 9 08¢ qada 9¢£-3S0-NTT

- - - 0L-T LE n 9 88 449 9¢-dG0-NT1T

0%8 086 === SL-T SL H 9 SLT 000 SE-3G0-NTT

- SY6 - SL-T L1 H 9 0ST 00d %T-dSO-NTT

= === - 0L-% 8% H S 99 dvv LT-380-NOT

- - - 0L-§ 1c¢ - 9 9% g99 8T-d80-NOT

—-—= -- = 0L-G 9t n 9 8S 000 9T-480-NOT

- - - 0L-6 [44 H 9 S8 g9d S0-I80-NOT

- 0001 - TL-TT S¢ n 9 £TT adad (¢-3L0-NOT

X 991 G566 - 0L-S 6T H 8 [4 009 8T-dL0-NOT
ove S06 - SL-T 61 H 9 8L vved TT-d4/L0-NOT

S¢L G90T - SL-1 07T H 9 - avv %£-d90-NOT

- GZ0T - 0L-T Lz n 9 09 qaa Z€-390-NOT

X 69¢ ) - 0L-T 6 ol 9 S¢ aay LT1-390-NO1
068 SL6 - SL-1 v H 9 0ST ad0 €1-d90-NOT

0zy 666 - SL-T 1¢ H 9 68 add TO-390-NOT

—-— 0001 - 0L-T 6¢ o S ve aaa Se-dS0-NOT

penutiuo)—--AINNOD dTONIWAS
v 919®3 (wo/oturm) (33) (utw/Te3) poansesu (13 a93em (°ut) 13 uoTiIBd07]
uy sasfyeue 90UEONPUOD 9PNITITY PI®TA 21eq Iajem 01 Jo 9s( 1939uWerp yadap
TedTway) oyroeds TT°M yadsq 3uyrse) TT=M

panNuUUO)—'7 A1AV ],



Ground Water 19

or continuous water-level measurements in se-
lected wells and base-flow measurements of se-
lected streams were made during the course of
the study. Precipitation records were obtained
from the National Weather Service. Analysis of
these various data, in conjunction with necessary
geologic information, provides a basis for de-
scribing the occurrence and movement of water
within the aquifer and for estimating amounts of
recharge, storage, and discharge.

Occurrence and Movement

Vertical and lateral variations in hydraulic
characteristics of the Vamoosa—Ada aquifer,
caused by variations in lithology, result in water
occurring under unconfined, semiconfined, and
confined conditions. Separation of the confined
and unconfined parts of the aquifer, as shown on
plate 2, is based on interpretation of about 600
geophysical logs. The interface between the un-
confined and the confined zones is not sharply
defined, as may be indicated by the maps, but
probably is gradational through a zone where the
water is semiconfined.

Unconfined conditions generally exist in the
outcrop area of the aquifer and probably for a
short distance westward from the point where it
is overlain by less permeable rocks. Excluding
some municipal and industrial wells, most wells
completed in the Vamoosa—Ada aquifer pene-
trate only enough of the unconfined sandstone
beds to obtain an adequate water supply. Mea-
surements made in these wells were used to con-
struct the water-table map (pl. 3, map A). Water-
table contours, as shown on the map, were ad-
justed to fit the topography. A similar map for
the confined part of the aquifer could not be pre-
pared, because of lack of data.

In general, the regional slope of the water
table is toward the east, similar to the eastward
slope of the land surface. The principal compo-
nent of ground-water movement is virtually lat-
eral from areas of recharge to areas of discharge.
As shown by the map, water levels are highest
in the uplands between the streams. From these
areas, the water moves toward the stream val-
leys, where it is discharged as springs or stream-
flow. This discharge maintains the flow of many
streams during dry periods. Because water levels
are close to the land surface in the stream val-
leys, most of the discharge by evapotranspiration
takes place in these areas.

A secondary local component of ground-water
movement is vertical—either downward or up-
ward, depending on differences in hydraulic head.
Measurements made in wells completed in the
confined part of the aquifer at Seminole, Prague,
Stroud, Cushing, and Drumright show that the
confined hydraulic head ranges from about 70 to

150 ft below the unconfined hydraulic head as
determined from the water-table map. Because
of these hydraulic-head differences, water moves
from the upper, unconfined part of the aquifer
into the lower, confined part. Conversely, up-
ward flow probably occurs where major streams,
such as the Arkansas, North Canadian, and Ca-
nadian Rivers, are entrenched into the aquifer.
This upward-moving water flows into the allu-
vium along the streams and eventually into the
streams themselves during periods of low flow.

Movement of water in the deeper parts of the
aquifer cannot be determined, because of lack of
water-level data. Presumably, the regional di-
rection of movement is toward the west, in the
same direction as the regional dip of the aquifer.

Recharge

Most recharge to the Vamoosa—Ada aquifer
is derived from precipitation falling directly on
the outcrop area. Some recharge may occur where
the aquifer is connected to the surface by sand-
stone beds in overlying rocks.

The base-flow of streams, that is, stream-
flow derived from ground water during dry pe-
riods, represents recharge that has entered the
aquifer where it was temporarily stored until it
was gradually discharged through springs and
seeps. Thus, base-flow records and precipitation
data can be used to obtain minimum estimates
of recharge. To make such an estimate for the
Vamoosa-Ada aquifer, base-flow measurements
of Hilliby Creek in Okfuskee County and Polecat
Creek in Creek County were used. The amounts
of precipitation falling on the creek basins were
obtained from the nearest climatological stations
and were weighted to give average values. Dur-
ing 1975, precipitation on the two basins, which
have a total area of 90 mi?, amounted to approx-
imately 190,000 acre-ft. During the same period,
base flow from the two basins totaled about 7,300
acre-ft, or nearly 4 percent of the total precipi-
tation. This value for recharge probably is small,
because recharge to similar sandstone aquifers
in western and central Oklahoma was estimated
to be about 10 percent of the annual precipita-
tion (Tanaka and Davis, 1963, p. 34; Carr and
Marcher, 1977, p. 15). Nevertheless, the value of
4 percent amounts to about 93,000 acre-ft for the
principal recharge area of the Vamoosa—Ada
aquifer (about 1,090 mi?).

Potable Water in Storage

The map showing the thickness of the zone
of potable water (pl. 3, map B) was prepared by
contouring differences in altitude between the
base of potable water (pl. 3, map C) and the water-



20 Ground Water

table surface of the unconfined part of the aqui-
fer (pl. 3, map A). The map shows that the ap-
proximate maximum thickness of the potable-
water zone decreases from 900 ft in the southern
part of the area to 700 ft in the central part and
to only 400 ft in the northern part. These changes
in thickness largely reflect variations in the
thickness of saturated sandstones, as shown by
comparing the maps on plate 2 with map B on
plate 3.

The volume of potable water stored in the
Vamoosa—Ada aquifer can be estimated by mul-
tiplying the volume of the sandstone by its po-
rosity. The volume of only the sandstone is con-
sidered, because even though the interbedded
shale and siltstone contain large amounts of
water, it is available only by very slow drainage
during a long period of time. The total area of
the aquifer, as considered in this report, is about
2,320 mi2. Based on an average sandstone thick-
ness of 200 ft and an average porosity of 0.20,
as determined from neutron logs, the total amount
of potable water stored in the aquifer is esti-
mated at about 60 million acre-ft.

Porosity limits the amount of water that can
be stored in an aquifer. Even with 100-percent
water saturation, however, the aquifer will yield
less than this limit, because some of the water
is retained in the pores of the rock. Therefore,
an estimate of the amount of water available from
storage can be made by using specific yield, which
is the ratio of the volume of water that a rock,
after being saturated, will yield by gravity to the
volume of the rock. Although no direct deter-
minations of the specific yield for the Vamoosa—
Ada aquifer have been made, a value of 0.12 was
estimated by comparing the lithology and poros-
ity of the aquifer with similar sandstones for
which specific yields have been determined
(Johnson, 1967). Using this value, the amount of
potable water theoretically available from stor-
age is estimated at 36 million acre-ft.

Changes in storage reflect a net difference
in water movement, either natural or man-made,
into or out of the aquifer. A regional loss or gain
in storage would be indicated by a lowering or
rising of the water level over a broad area. Water-
level hydrographs (fig. 2) of three widely spaced
wells in the Vamoosa—Ada aquifer show that the
general trend of water levels for the periods of
record is upward, indicating a regional increase
in storage. Based on a specific yield of 0.12 and
an average rise in water level of 4 ft throughout
the outcrop area of 1,090 mi?, an estimated gain
of 335,000 acre-ft of available water was added
to the aquifer between 1971 and 1975.

Discharge

Water is discharged from the Vamoosa-Ada
aquifer by evapotranspiration, streamflow, and

pumping; of these losses, evapotranspiration is
by far the largest. An estimate of evapotranspir-
ation was obtained by use of the formula ET =
KF, where ET = evapotranspiration, K = em-
pirical coefficient depending on crop type and
modified by vegetation factors, and F' = the sum
of the monthly consumptive use factors for the
period. The consumptive use factor for each month
is computed as the product of the mean monthly
temperature and monthly percentage of daytime
hours of the year (Blaney and Criddle, 1962, p.
43).

A value of 0.7 was used for K throughout the
study area. Vegetation-density factors ranged from
0.7 to 0.9. In order to compute ET, data were ob-
tained from five climatological stations. The re-
sults of the computations for 1975, as given be-
low, show that evapotranspiration accounted for
about 85 percent of the total precipitation during
the year.

Precipitation ~ Euapotranspiration
Station (inches) (inches) Percent
Seminole 42.1 37.9 90
Bristow 39.6 37.0 93
Cushing 40.9 34.0 83
Cleveland 38.4 324 84
Pawhuska 39.0 30.7 79

Because evapotranspiration accounts for such
a large percentage of the water discharged,
monthly values were determined for each of the
five stations. The average of these values, in
inches, for all five stations is given below:

Jan. 1.6 May 3.8 Sept. 3.2
Feb. 1.4 June 4.2 Oct. 28
Mar. 2.2 July 4.4 Nov. 19
Apr. 3.0 Aug. 4.2 Dec. 1.6

Discharge from the aquifer by streamflow
was estimated from base-flow measurements of
Hilliby and Polecat Creeks. During 1975, the
yearly base-flow discharge for Hilliby Creek was
3,160 acre-ft and for Polecat Creek 4,115 acre-ft,
for a total of 7,275 acre-ft. The total area of the
two basins is approximately 90 mi% hence, base-
flow discharge from both was about 80 acre-ft/
mi®. Applying this value to the outcrop area of
1,090 mi? for the Vamoosa—Ada aquifer, the to-
tal amount of ground water discharged by
streamflow amounted to about 87,000 acre-ft
during 1975.

Total yearly discharge from the aquifer by
pumping is based on city pumping records, rec-
ords obtained from rural water districts, and es-
timates of rural population based on 1972 census
figures. Water withdrawal from the Vamoosa—Ada



Ground Water 21

IR R R R R R R R R L R A R R RN R RN R

34 | 17N-08E-30CBB1 4

35
36 -
a7l Highest monthly water ievel

38

40 -
41~
42 -

43 LAY

Lowest monthly water level

DEPTH TO WATER,IN FEET,
BELOW LAND SURFACE

v le v s b b e g b s lan e

3
= $ 10E ]
< T F E
E o = 3
a z F ]
2 =z OF e T et e T
E - 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976
26 — T e e [ T e e
10N-07E-27CDD1 5 23N-09E-10DAAT -1
= R
w w 27 .
w e Highest monthly. E w _
2z & water level i g 6 Highest monthly water level n
< pr
c 328 4 £¢
w @ c 2
- 0 w v N
:% Sof
4
o 3 2+ — 55
T 9 Lowest monthly water level o2 gl 4
& o ]
g = oor 1 b8
= 9 Lowest monthly water leve) 4
31 I INTET RN/ PRI TN E T SN NI AR U S TUTE FETUR TR UN |
10 [T PR UTTPT PETOUOTIIN PUUTT I PN
Z  isg 7 Z ALY 3
= £ 3 = f 3
= w £ = = w F 3
10 3 10 e
E 5 E E E :LE) E 3
@ Z2 sF -3 a Z2 5K -
O E Q E 3
2 ,E w Z 4F 3
s Ll T TPETTTII IUTETTITITY ST o« O e e D
a o

1972 1973 1974 1975 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976

Figure 2. Water-leve!l hydrographs for wells in the Vamoosa—Ada aquifer and monthly precipitation at nearby stations.



Ground Water

22

1 7T 9799 LS S's LS 9°s 8'G 9°'¢ 0°¢ 8°¢ 9°S 8°S €S (A8 TT°M
- v8 1°6€ 7781 S°8T 7°0¢ L°81 6°2¢ ®°9¢ 70T 981 %61 S°LT (ANt L*8T I93EBM IDBJANG :pnoilg
Vas w1l 071871 1°80T 17601 1T %911 L7eT £°8¢C1 8°60T 6°T0T 096 0°€6 1°68 v°T6 i23em TIS9M 9TOUTWag
6 901 £€765¢ %761 L9t 1°61 1 €€ 0°0¢ fanv4 8 L1 8'91 891 9%l STET 193en TToM :endeag
8 791 ¢ €0s 9°6t 0° 8¢t LTy %7°9y § s 78y ST LY £°8¢ S 6e 0°9¢ TLE 0°sY 193em TT9M :3y8raunag
£ 8¢ 9°8¢¢ 9°8 ST €T 16 SThe 9°%¢ 6°G¢E §'19 6°0¢ - - - -= TT°M
- 08T £°6TST 07621 6°8CT 621 8 SYl 9°0ST 678ST 97961 LARANS L7 €6 L7501 0°26 S00T 1@93EM DOBIANG  :Burysn)
-o9Q AON =320 +3dag *3ny Aiop aunf Aep - 1dy sIel *q3d cuefr
(fep aad  (33-213E)
pasn suorres) asn
sSTToM Jo asn 133em (313-92108) asjem jo
aaquiny eyrdeo asd 1230] 2sn 193em ATYIuol 29anos pue £311)

661 ONMN( FS[] YALV A TVAIDINNN—'€ FTdV],




General Hydrologic Budget 23

aquifer for 1975, in acre-feet, is summarized be-
low:

County Rural use  Municipal use Total
Creek 250 660 910
Lincoln 90 290 380
Okfuskee 70 120 190
Osage 280 315 595
Pawnee 60 65 125
Payne 50 240 290
Pottawatomie 40 120 160
Seminole 350 1,640 1,890
Totals: 1,190 3,350 4,540

Fewer than 200 acres of crops are irrigated;
thus, ground-water withdrawals for irrigation are
insignificant.

Major towns in the study area that rely, en-
tirely or in part, on ground water for municipal
supply include Cushing, Drumright, Prague,
Seminole, and Stroud. Water-use data for these
towns are shown in table 3.

GENERAL HYDROLOGIC BUDGET

A hydrologic budget is a semiquantitative
accounting of the balance between total water

gains and losses for a given area for a given pe-
riod of time, as calculated by:

Pc=Rc+ Rn+ET (1

where
Pc = precipitation, in inches;
Rc = recharge, in inches;
Rn = runoff, in inches; and
ET = evapotranspiration, in inches.

Runoff was estimated using the following rela-
tionship:

Rn =Pc — (Rc + ET). (2)

Estimates of recharge (Rc) and evapotranspira-
tion (ET) were given in the preceding section of
this report. Based on these data, the estimated
annual water budget for 1975 at five climatolog-
ical stations is as follows, with all values in inches:

Station Pc Re Rn ET
Bristow 39.6 1.6 1.0 37.0
Cleveland 384 1.5 4.5 324
Cushing 40.9 1.6 5.3 34.0
Pawhuska 39.0 1.6 6.7 30.7
Seminole 42.1 1.7 2.5 37.9






CHEMICAL QUALITY OF WATER

MELVIN V. MARCHER'

As stated earlier, one purpose of this report
is to provide a general evaluation of the chemi-
cal quality of water from the Vamoosa—-Ada
aquifer. This evaluation is based on laboratory
and on-site data. Laboratory data include (1)
analyses of water from 88 wells (table 4) to de-
termine concentrations of common constituents
(calcium, magnesium, sodium plus potassium,
bicarbonate, sulfate, chloride, and dissolved sol-
ids); and (2) analyses of water from 37 wells (ta-
ble 4) and 12 stream sites (table 5) to determine
concentrations of bromide as an indicator of min-
eralization by brines. On-site data include deter-
minations of specific conductance of water from
212 wells (table 2) and 199 stream sites (table
5).

All natural waters contain mineral constit-
uents dissolved from the rocks and soils with
which they have been in contact. The concentra-
tion of dissolved constituents depends primarily
on the type of soil or rock, to some extent the
length of contact time, and pressure and tem-
perature conditions. In addition to these natural
conditions, man’s activities, such as disposal of
sewage and industrial wastes, diversion and use
of the water, and activities associated with oil
production, locally can have a significant effect
on the chemical quality of the water.

Base of Potable Water

Delineation of the base of potable water, as
shown by plate 3, map C, was determined from
geophysical logs of approximately 500 oil and gas
tests (1950 to 1972). For purposes of this report,
the base of potable water is the base of the deep-
est zone containing water with a concentration
of about 1,500 mg/L of dissolved solids. This
concentration is used because it is the approxi-
mate maximum limit of dissolved solids the water
can contain and still be considered potable or
suitable for drinking (Kelly, 1962). The position
of the base of potable water is significant, be-
cause wells that are completed below the base will

! Chief, Hydrologic Studies Section, U.S. Geological
Survey, Water Resources Division, Oklahoma City,
Oklahoma.

25

yield water that is unsuitable for drinking and
for some other uses. In addition, local overpump-
ing of wells that are completed to near the base
may induce upward movement of more-miner-
alized water into the potable-water zone.

Within the study area, the contact between
the base of potable water and the underlying non-
potable water generally is rather abrupt; locally,
however, the change occurs within a vertical dis-
tance of several tens of feet. Altitudes of the base
range from near sea level in the southern part
of the study area to about 900 ft above sea level
in the northern part. These variations in altitude
primarily reflect differences in rock permeabil-
ity, although local geologic or hydrologic condi-
tions are significant. The depth to the base of
potable water at a particular locality can be es-
timated by comparing the altitude of the land
surface determined from topographic maps with
the altitude of the base of potable water.

Water Types

Examination of the data in table 4 shows that
the type of water in the Vamoosa—Ada aquifer
is variable. Of the 55 analyses that are complete
enough to classify the water, about 75 percent
are sodium bicarbonate or sodium calcium bicar-
bonate types. The remaining 25 percent are so-
dium sulfate, calcium sulfate, sodium chloride,
or indeterminate types.

Water type is affected by depth, because con-
centrations of chemical constituents generally
change with depth. The relationship between well
depths and concentrations of selected chemical
constituents is given in table 6. Comparison of
mean values of each constituent at different
depths shows that calcium and magnesium de-
crease with depth; sodium, bicarbonate, sulfate,
and dissolved solids increase with depth; and
chloride remains nearly constant. Dissolved sol-
ids, which is an index of the amount of total min-
eralization, exceeded 1,000 mg/L in 15 of 78
samples, or about 20 percent; of these, 8 samples
were from wells 300 or more feet deep. Concen-
trations of chloride, which may indicate invasion
of part of the aquifer by brines, exceeded 250 mg/
L in 8 of 83 samples, or about 10 percent.



Chemical Quality of Water

26

LT - 0T 6 91 89 L9 - == [43 0461-2C VVQ 80-T80-NET
€1y - (444 0T 6 e [4e - == TeT TL6T-% 0Qq TC-d/L0-NET
80L - 98¢ 61 9T (4% 0T - - SOT TL6T-T q4d LZ-HL0-NCT
0T8T S’ 092t 00¢ 0Ly £S¢ 091 49 091 Ty SL6T-S avda 87—d490-NTT
9¢9 - kZ74% 91 LS hee Sy - == (498 0L6T1-6 OVV Ge-d/L0-NIT
1sL -- 8LY It €91 8%¢ 7eT == - 86T 0L6T-8 009 %£-390-NTT
L8 == 20s 7€ 8¢ oSy 08 == - 0ze TL61-¢ 000 90-d90-NTT
99T - €11 €T e 0¢ T - - (44 046T1-9 J0€ 8T-d/0-NOT
69¢ - L61 8 8"y KA 11 - == 14 0L6T-1 aav LT-390-NOT
08€T 0°1 - 012 S8 0LE - - - 681 SL61-1 490 TO-ZS0-NOT
SLT -- S9T 1°6 11 (4! 0°8 == - 071 0L6T-S vdd 60-3L0-N60O
LTT 0- 9L LS 9 TS %S 9°% 1T 06T 2L6T-CT 4ad €£0-d/0-N60
09¢¢ - 0%ST SLT 96L SeT 96¢ T 9v1 oSy L¥6T1-6 -~¥O 97-490-N60
06" 0- £ve S'9 8% 80¢ 98 LS S¢ 918 SL6T-CT agv 0¢-390-N60
09¢€T - 0801 Sz 109 el 6L €e 981 €6¢L L6T-CT -VV 0Z-490-N60
009¢ ¢’ 020z c9 - - - - - [AN: 7L6T1-C1 aaa ST-450-N60
0c¢Ls o - 1L 0Te [Avr4 - - == 8%¢ GL61-9 32 %0-IS0-N60
(43 - 761 8 1T 98T 0¢ == - 0S TL6T-Y avd TE€-3L0-N80
ocy 0- T¢c - %8 bat [A%4 £'8 ¢ 8" 009 2L6T-TT aav £0-3L0-N80
Sy T 92¢ S L 11 1s¢ L°s G¢ s S91 7L6T-T1 ad3D ST-390-N80
0LL 0- 7L '6 8T VA% 061 - L1 066§ wL6T-TT Vva TZ-490-N80
0¢9 T 90% 91 43 9%¢e 091 0°¢ 9°¢ 00¢s SL6T-TT aada %1-3290-N80
L9 T° 80Y kAt 6¢C 6%¢ 09T L1 6°¢ 00s 7L6T-T1 aaa %T-490-N80
0s/9 '8 00sYy 00¢€e ¥4 vTe 056 0ST 08¢ 00¢ 7L6T-1T 00d %T-390-N80
980¢ - 00ET 0ce ST¢C ey 06¢ St T 8LT 7961-¢ 099 0T-490-N80
060¢ S’ - 00T 06T 568 V149 8°0 0°¢z 899 wL6T-TT vV ££-4S0-N80
949 T° L8t ST 7Y 98¢ 71 ka4 s9 08T 7L6T-C1 49V S0-4L0-NLO
OTTT 9° s9 86 [49 ¢0s L9 6S 66 +9¢1 2L6T-11 aad £€-d90-NLO
0%eT L S8L 0T1¢ 0TI 18¢ 08¢ 9°¢ 18 TCe 7L6T-T1 424 €C¢-490-NLO
0271 0 88L %9 08T 9ty 08T (44 9L 9¢€¢C L6T-TT ava SZ-3S0-NSO
|ouey (19) SPTTOS Q1)) A:omv Amoomv (A+EN) (3W) (®2) (39°3) pe309TT00 uoT31e20]
-2npuod apruoag PIATOSSEQ  9pPTIOTY) 331B3INS ?931BU0q unyssejod wnisauldel wWNIITE) yadaq a1dues
21 3T 09dg -1B2T1g snyd TI3M a31B(q
untpog

[snIsT8) Gz e I193awrjuad 13d soywordTw
Ul udAT3 ST 2OUE3IONPuUOd OTITO2ds (I937T 19d sweaSTTTIW UT USATS3 9IB SJUSNITISUOD [EOTWSYD JO SUOTIBIIUIOUO) ]

YHAINDOY VAY-VSOOWVA HHIL NI STTHM WO SHLVM J0 SHSATYNY TVOINAH)—'§ A19V],




27

Chemical Quality of Water

oyl
0LL
80¢L

666
09¢T
168
96¢
0LTT
0€0T

0691
69¢
088¢
80¢
0est
9¢t

9LE
8%9
(34
00¢T
81¢
9%s

%59
0561
%98

8¢
kat4

%9
089¢
SLS
9¢s
011
009¢

06L
9ty
S9¢
0zL
1s¢
968

sy
99Y%
80¥%

[4v4
866
8¢
z6T
YL
9.9

0021
6€C
0zt
ceT
096
88

L0t
8GE
08%
113
[4 A
ove

S0y
0LST
809

Gee
wel

88¢
(x4
0Le
Yie

0TS¢

8Ly
€ve
T0¢
GSYy
9%T
98Y%

AR
o%1
9'8

98¢t
9T
9LE

L8Y

Ty
9L
98%

€ce
06¢
99¢
99¢

96¢

€Ll
00¢
6S¢C
9L

ovwe
80T

[401%

(444
90¢

[44"

et
A4
LT2
GEe

wLE

0%l
08T

%9
01
[4>

0SsT
I8

L

0TT
¥4
0¢T
11

L8
00¢
00T

%61

0zt
0ec
Kz
009

06%

8€S
091

11
9¢T
0eT

L8Yy
LS¢e
L69

LT1
L6

961
S81
671
80y

€T

€L6T-T
eL6T-T
TL6T-8

€L61~L
TL6T-8
TL61-8
€L6T-L
TL61-8
TL61-8

SL6T-Y
TL61-8
SL6T-Yy
€L6T-C
€L6T-C
SL6T-T

CL6T-TT
TL6T-9
TL6T-9
SL6T-Y
TL6T-CT
TL61-L

SL6T-0T
SL6T-%
£L61-8
SL6T-T
1L6T-9
TL6T-%

TL6T-L
561-L
GL6T-0T
TL6T-9
TL6T-9
SL6T-¢

SL6T-C
TL6T-9
2L6T-0T
GL6T-L
0L6T-TT
TL6T-%

olele)
vaa
ava
00d
aao
aqa

004
vaa
-V
ave
avv
aaa

ava
q04
aqa
vag
20V
aav

Voo
-4
qov
vaa
vav
a9

aaa
4ad
000
ada
vV
a9

60-d4L0-NEZ
LT-360-NCC
££-H80-NZT

9T-4L0-NZ¢
6C-480-NTC
0Z-d80-NTC
TT-4.0-NTC
LT-H80-NOT
60-280-NOC

90-480-NOT
G0-d80-NOT
T0-d£0-NOC
70-d80-N6T
€0-3L0-N6T
€E€-480-N8T

8T-d80-N8T
SE-4/0-N8T
0C¢-3L0-N8T
9T-4/L0-N8T
€T-4L0-N8T
9¢-d90-N8T

9€-390-N8T
T€-490-N8T
9T1-390~N8T
SE-H80-NLT
80-d80-NLT
SCT-dL0-NLT

80—dL0-NLT
€C-dS0-NLT
€0-3G60-NLT
€E€-3/0-N9T
TZ-4L0-N9T
£2-d90-N91

€C¢-4S0-N9T
90-d80~NST
SC-dL0-NST
8C-490-NST
%0-280-N¥T
0T-3.0-N¥T



1 Quality of Water

mica

Che

28

068 S’ €£es 0Z1 Ye 70t 7T 9T o%T <9 2L61-1 209 6Z-40T1-N6C
226 8" 896 071 9¢ LTE §¢ A o%1 <9 €L6T-TT 009 6Z-40T-N6¢
01ZT 8°T 0€0T %4 082 9¢t¢t 0sT e 66 06 SL6T-¢ Vad €2-460-N6¢C
76¢€ - [ ¥4 0¢ oY 86T LT kAt 4] €61 €L6T-T Vav ¢€-d0T1-N8¢
£68 al 449 9¢ £9 98¢ 0T¢C T 8°1 091 SL6T-¢ ovVQa ST-d60-N8C
0£0¢ L [l ANS (347 00¢ 1% (W 4 Ly 00¢ SL6T-¢ vaa g80-I80-N8g¢
0T0T - LE9 011 004 8Lt 61 8'T L°8 00¢ €L6T-Y YVY £0-380-N8¢
000% Sy 067¢ 00¢ 098 09¢ 098 VARY i's 006 SL6T-¢E vad 6¢-H.0-N8C
0211 - L9 8T 76 066§ 0L2 [A! ? YA €L6T-C 00V [7-360-NLT
G697 8'¢ 06471 L1 0%9 L9y 009 8°C 11 0ET GL6T-¢€ vav 60-d0T-N9¢
16¢ -- 661 6¢ 9°¢ Le 61 8L 6T 60T €L6T-Y 4oV %1-460-N9¢C
060T == 869 0TT 0sT 292 L9 ®e 0TT (374 €L6T-T avd SE-460-NGC
8.6 - ¢8S %4 98 08y 091 8¢ [ 23 o%e CL6T-TT avd %Z-360-NST
90y - 0s¢ 11 LE 761 €S - - sce TL61-8 49y 07-460-N%C
0901 € 79 €S %S 0zYy 0%t 1°¢ 1's 092 SL6T-% Vva £0-d60-NY%¢
298 - 09¢ 8¢ 0zt 88¢ 0% - - ¥4 TL6T-8 VOO €£-380-N¥¢
0101 9- 80L 06T OTT s0¢ LL 09 L8 L8T SL6T~Y 209 SZ-360-N€C
5667 €°¢ 0TvT 0LS 0?1 9LT ovt LS 0ce 0s€e SL6T-% 00 L0-d80-NET
Ioue] (29) SpPT1oSs (19) ("o0s) Amoomv (CHeN) (3W) (®0) (3923) pa393T102 uot3ed07]
—-ONpuod  9pTWoag  PIATOSSIg SPTIOTYD 23eJIng ?@3eUO0q untssejod unyssuley WNIDTED yadaqg a1dues
2T 3100ads -1e01g sntd 1IoM ajeq
untpog

panuyuo)—y A14v],



Chemical Quality of Water 29

TABLE 5.—SPECIFIC-CONDUCTANCE, DISCHARGE, AND BROMIDE DATA
FOR STREAMS DRAINING THE VAMOOSA—-ADA AQUIFER

[Br = bromide. Units of measurement: Specific conductance, wmho/ecm (micromhos per centimeter at 25°
Celsius; estimated flow, ft3/s (cubic foot per second); and bromide, mg/L (milligram per liter)]

Site Name Specific Date Estimated Remarks
location conductance measured flow
(pmho/em) (£t3/s)

CREEK COUNTY

14N-07E-01 DDD Salt Creek 920 2-12-75 25
14N-07E-01 DDD Salt Creek 2800 10-13-76 0.1 0il on water
14N-08E-31 BBC Deep Fork Creek 520 8-22-75
14N-08E-06 DCD Tributary of Salt Creek 470 2-12-75 4
14N-08E-24 ABC Deep Fork of Canadian River 1320 10-13-76 75 0il on water
14N-09E-08 AA West Fork of Sandy Creek 1300 10-13-76 0.1 0il on water
15N-07E-15 BCC Tributary of Camp Creek 1360 8-20-75
15N-07E-21 CDD Camp Creek 705 8-22-75 4
15N-07E-26 CCD Tributary of Salt Creek 215 8-22-75 1
15N-Q7E-27 ABB Tributary of Salt Creek 535 2-12-75 1
15N-07E-28 CB Tributary of Salt Creek 3200 10-13-76 0.1 0il on water
15N~07E-31 BBA Tributary of Salt Creek 515 2-12-75 1
15N-07E-33 AAA Salt Creek 2750 10-13-76 0.1 0il on water
15N-07E-33 AAD Tributary of Salt Creek 650 2-12-75 1
15N-07E-35 BAB Tributary of Salt Creek 195 2-12-75 1
15N-07E-36 BAB Tributary of Salt Creek 260 2-12-75 1
16N-07E-04 AAB West Spring Creek 7900 2-13-75 5
16N-07E-04 AAB West Spring Creek 2600 8-19-75 4
16N-07E 14 AAB East Spring Creek 925 2-12-75 8
16N-0Q7E-14 AAB East Spring Creek 770 8-19-75 4
16N-07E-27 DDA Little Deep Fork Creek 225 8-20-75 6
16N-07E-28 ADA Little Deep Fork Creek 260 8-20-75 3
16N~08E-04 BCB Tributary of Catfish Creek 1490 8-18-75
16N~08E-11 CCC Little Catfish Creek 250 8-18-75 4
16N-08E-22 BBC Catfish Creek 3250 10-13-76 0.2 0il on water
17N-07E-02 CAD Tributary of Tiger Creek 15000 10-13-76 0.1 0il on water
17N-07E-03 BDA Tributary of Tiger Creek 20000 10-13-76 0.1 0il on water
16N-09E-08 CCC Tributary of Sand Creek 4000 8-18~75 1
17N-07E-04 ABA Tributary of Tiger Creek 17500 10-13-76 0.2 0il on water
17N-07E-04 AAD Tributary of Tiger Creek 8500 10-13-76 0.1 0il on water
17N~07E-03 BDB Tributary of Tiger Creek 4600 8-19-75 6
17N-07E-16 CC Tributary of Tiger Creek 1120 8-19-75 0.3
17N-07E-23 Spring Creek 5100 8-19-75 0.2 Creek flows
through
oil field
17N-07E-26 AAB Spring Creek 16000 8-21-75
17N-07E-31 DAA Tributary of Little Deep
Fork Creek 705 2-13-75
17N-07E-31 DAA Tributary of Little Deep
Fork Creek 220 8-19-75 0.2
17N-07E-33 AAC Tributary of West Spring Creek 3800 8-20-75 1 Creek flows
through
oil field
17N-08E-10 D Dog Creek 790 8-18-75 1
17N-08E-17 DCC Tributary of Dog Creek 500 2-13-75 2

17N-08E-17 DCC Tributary of Dog Creek 550 8-20-75 0.2



30 Chemical Quality of Water
TABLE 5.—Continued
Site Name Specific Date Estimated  Remarks
location conductance measured flow
(pmho/em) (£t3/s)
CREEK COUNTY--Continued
17N-09E-07 BCC Polecat Creek 490 10-13-76 0.5
17N-09E-16 BCB Mosquito Creek 730 8-18-75 1.5
17N-09E-30 BDC Mosquito Creek 1300 10-13-76 0.5 0il on water
18N-07E-03 CDD Dry Creek 3100 8-20-75 1 Br = 3.8 mg/L
18N-07E-29 BCD Tiger Creek 4180 10-13-76 1.5 0il on water
18N-07E-33 BCC Tributary of Tiger Creek 11400 10-13-76 0.3 0il on water
18N-07E-33 DCC Tributary of Tiger Creek 14000 10-13-76 0.2 0il on water
18N-08E-06 CBC Buckeye Creek 260 8-19-75 4
18N-08E-06 CDC Buckeye Creek 420 10-13-76 1
18N-08E-18 CDD Buckeye Creek 270 8-10-75 Not base flow
18N-08E-18 CDD Buckeye Creek 275 10-13-76 1
18N-08E-26 DDD Deep Creek 220 8-18-75 2
18N-08E-33 AAD Polecat Creek 310 8-19-75 5
18N~08E-33 AAA Tributary of Polecat Creek 220 10-13-76 1
18N-08E-36 DDD Figure Eight Creek 250 8-18-75 0.8
18N-09E-19 DDC Figure Eight Creek 160 10-13-76 0.2
19N-07E-35 BAA Dry Creek 1450 8-20-75 2
19N-07E-36 AAA Buckeye Creek 500 10-13-76 2
19N-08E-32 AAB Sand Creek 330 8-20-75 0.8
19N-08E~34 BAA Rock Canyon Creek 230 8-20-75 2
19N-08E-36 BAB Cottonwood Creek 470 8-19-75 1.5
LINCOLN COUNTY
12N-06E-03 BAB Deer Creek 900 2-14-75
12N-06E-03 BAB Deer Creek 340 8-18-75 1.5
12N-06E-10 CDD Deer Creek 610 8-18-75 0.4
13N-06E-04 CDD Deer Creek 940 2-14-75
13N-06E-09 CCC Deer Creek 730 8-18-75 6
13N-06E-11 ABB Barby Creek 1090 2-17-75
13N-06E-21 ABA Deer Creek 995 1-30-75
14N-06E-03 DDC Tributary of Deep Fork
of Canadian River 4600 2-12-75
14-N-06E-03 DCD Tributary of Deep Fork
of Canadian River 1120 1-30-75
14N-06E-15 CBB Deep Fork of Canadian River 435 8-19-75
14N-06E~34 AAB Tributary of Deep Fork
of Canadian River 1300 8-19-75 Br = 2.2 mg/L
0il lining
creek bank
14N-06E-36 CDD Barby Creek 535 2-12-75
14N-06E-36 CDD Barby Creek 415 8-19-75
15N-06E-22 BBB Salt Creek 2200 8-19-75 4
16N-05E-01 AAD Tributary of Euchee Creek 330 8-19-75 5
16N-05E-36 AAA Fourmile Creek 1180 2-13-75
16N-06E-06 CDD Euchee Creek 1150 2-12-75
16N-06E~06 CDD Euchee Creek 210 8-19-75
17N-06E-18 DCD Euchee Creek 2600 2-13-75
17N-06E-18 DCD Fuchee Creek 245 8-20-75 0.5
17N-06E-19 CDC Euchee Creek 220 8-20-75 0.5



Chemical Quality of Water

TABLE 5.—Continued

31

Site Name Specific Date Estimated Remarks
location conductance measured flow
(wmho/cm) (£t3/s)
OKFUSKEE COUNTY
11N-08E-13 ADD North Canadian River 1850 10-12-76 80
11N-08E-14 AAA Tributary of North
Canadian River 220 10-12-76 1
12N-07E-06 BBA Pettiquah Creek 270 8-18-75 3
13N-07E-31 Pettiquah Creek 1190 1-30-75
13N-07E-02 DDC Hilliby Creek 625 8-22-75 1
13N-08E-01 CCD Wolf Creek 370 10-13-76 0.1
13N-09E-06 AAD Deep Fork of Canadian River 1220 10-13-76 70
OSAGE COUNTY
21N-10E-04 CDA Tributary of Wildhorse Creek 100 10-14-76 0.1
22N-09E-13 CDC Boar Creek 480 10-14-76 2
22N-10E-20 BDB Wildhorse Creek 325 10-14-76 0.5
22N-10E-21 AAC Eagle Creek 2250 10-14-76 0.3
22N-10E-29 CCD Buck Creek 175 10-14-76 0.5
22N-10E-32 DDD Wildhorse Creek 270 10-14-76 0.3
23N-08E-05 CBC Rainbow Creek 8650 10-14-76 0.1
23N-08E-35 CDA Penn Creek 490 10-14-76 0.5
23N-09E-27 ADD Sunset Creek 280 10-14-76 1
23N-09E-30 ADA Tributary of Hominy Creek 2000 8-18-75 Not base flow
23N-09E-33 D Tributary of Hominy Creek 320 10-14-76 1
23N-09E-34 ADD Mahala Creek 280 10-14-76 1
23N-09E-36 DAB Sand Creek 850 10-14-76 1
23N-10E-34 CDC Bull Creek 3750 10-14-76 0.2
24N-07E-10 D Hominy Creek 1380 8-18-75 4
24N-07E-10 D Hominy Creek 16000 10-14-76 0.2
24N-07E-33 A Tributary of Sycamore Creek 1900 8-18-75 1 Not base flow
24N-07E-33 C Tributary of Sycamore Creek 890 8-18-75 5
24N-08E-09 ADA Little Hominy Creek 1340 10-14-76 0.1
24N-08E-14 CAB Little Hominy Creek 2400 8-18-75
24N-08E-14 CAB Little Hominy Creek 3500 10-14-76 2
24N-08E-25 BA Little Hominy Creek 18500 8-14-75 4 Br = 31.0 mg/L
24N-09E-32 DDA Tributary of Twomile Creek 1600 10-14-76 0.1
24N-08E-36 BAA Little Hominy Creek 2850 8-18-75 10
24N-10E-01 DDA Red Eagle Branch 430 10-14-76 0.2
24N-10E-17 DAD Birch Creek 1040 8-18-75
24N-10E-17 DAD Birch Creek 920 10-14-76 0.1
24N-10E-30 CAA Fourmile Creek 920 8-20-75 Not base flow
25N-08E-18 A Tributary of Clear Creek 780 10-14-76 2
25N-08E-19 CBB Tributary of Little
Hominy Creek 13000 8-18-75 Br = 18.0 mg/L
25N-08E~19 CDD Tributary of Little
Hominy Creek 42000 8-19-75 Brine flowing
into creek
from brine pit
25N-08E-23 BDD Clear Creek 7200 8-19-75
25N-10E-16 CDD Nelagoney Creek 250 8-20-75 Not base flow
25N-10E-18 BCC Quapaw Creek 2650 8-20-75 Not base flow
25N~10E-20 DBB Saucy Calf Creek 810 10-14-76 1
25N-10E-21 BCB Buffalo Creek 480 3-26-75
25N-10E-21 BCB Buffalo Creek 1860 3-26-75 20



32 Chemical Quality of Water

TABLE 5.—Continued

Site Name Specific Date Estimated  Remarks
location conductance measured flow
(umho/em) (£t3/s)

OSAGE COUNTY--Continued

25N-10E-32 DDC Tributary of Cochahee Creek 420 10-14-76 0.5

26N-09E-12 AAD Cedar Creek 640 8-20-75

26N-10E-04 CAD Rock Creek 600 8-20-75

26N-10E-15 AAA Sand Creek 700 8-20-75 11

26N~-10E-19 BDB Sand Creek 420 8-20~75

27N~-10E-07 CB Tributary of Rock Creek 340 8-21-75 0.4

27N-10E-08 BDD Tributary of Rock Creek 590 8-21-75 0.2 0il on water

27N-10E-08 CDD Rock Creek 260 8-21-75 0.2

27N-10E-30 CBD Elm Creek 340 8-21-75 0.4

28N-08E-03 ABA Buck Creek 220 3-06-75

29N-08E-23 CBC Smith Creek 420 8-21-75 0.2

29N-08E-22 DAA Smith Creek 350 3-06-75

29N-09E-13 DAB Caney River 395 8-21-75 Not base flow

29N-09E~-23 DAC Buck Creek 450 3-06-75

29N-09E-23 DAC Buck Creek 660 8§-21-75 Not base flow

29N-10E-16 ABB Coon Creek 400 3-06-75

29N-10E-17 AAB Cedar Creek 460 3-06-75

29N-10E-17 DA Caney River 120 3-26-75

29N-11E-18 DDD Tributary of Turkey Creek 2900 8-21-75 0.2

29N-11E-18 DDD Tributary of Turkey Creek 3500 10-14-76 0.5 0il on water

29N-11E-30 AAB Turkey Creek 1200 3-06-75

29N-11E-30 AAB Turkey Creek 4800 8-21-75 2 Br = 12.0 mg/L
0il on water

29N~-11E-30 ABC Turkey Creek 3500 10-14-76 0.1

PAWNEE COUNTY

20N-08E-02 DAD Bear Creek 2300 8-21-75 1

20N-08E-02 DAD Bear Creek 1160 10-14-76 0.1 .

20N~08E-06 DDD Tributary of House Creek 4050 8-21-75 1 Br = 06.7 mg/L

20N-08E-13 BBA Cowskin Creek 3100 8-21-75 0.1

20N-08E-32 ABA Tributary of House Creek 350 8-21-75 2

21N-07E-21 BC Turkey Creek 310 8-21-75

21N-07E-21 BC Turkey Creek 360 10-13-76 0.1

21N-08E-17 BCB Cedar Creek 4150 8-21-75 3 Br = 05.8 mg/L

21N-08E-17 BCB Cedar Creek 4650 10-13-76 0.5 0il on water

PAYNE COUNTY

17N-05E-15 cCcC Tributary of Cottonwood Creek 500 8-19-75 4 Creek flows
through
oil field

17N~05E-13 DAA Cottonwood Creek 250 8-19-75 15 Creek flows
through oil
field, not
base flow

POTTAWATOMIE COUNTY

11N-05E-11 DCC Tributary of North

Canadian River 620 8-19-75 0.1
11N-06E-16 ABB Shan Creek 590 8-19-75 0.2



Chemical Quality of Water 33

TABLE 5.—Continued

Site Name Specific Date Estimated Remarks
location conductance measured flow
(wmho/em) (fe3/s)

SEMINQLE COUNTY

05N-05E-11 A Negro Creek 1160 10-11-76 0.2

05N-06E-03 ABC Jumper Creek 915 8-21-75 15

05N-06E-03 ABC Jumper Creek 1320 10-12-76 0.2

05N-06E-19 ABD Tributary of Canadian River 590 10-11-76 1.5

05N-07E-23 AAA Tributary of Canadian River 44000 10-12-76 > 0.05 Spring, dead
foliage
and trees
around
spring

05N-07E-26 AD Tributary of Canadian River 10100 10-12-76 0.2 Flows through
salt water
injection
area

06N-06E-33 B Jumper Creek 1750 10-12-76 0.5 0il residue
on creek bed

06N-07E-08 Little River 1700 10-12-76 0.5

06N~07E-19 AAD Rock Creek 415 8-21-75 0.1

06N-08E-30 BC Little River 4200 10-12-76 4

07N-06E-03 CBC Little River 1800 10~-12-76 0.1

07N-06E-14 BCC Tributary of Salt Creek 20000 2-13-75 0.1

07N-06E-15 ADD Tributary of Salt Creek 9200 2-13-75

07N-06E-19 CDC Mud Creek 1480 8-20-75 0.8

07N-06E-27 CBC Salt Creek 2920 8-20-75 8

07N-06E-34 CCC Sandy Creek 2950 8-20-75 0.2

07N-Q07E-05 DBC Tributary of Little River 7300 8-21-75 Salt water
disposal
pit in
outcrop
one-half
mile south

07N-07E-08 DCD Tributary of Little River 1500 8-21-75 0.2

07N-07E-20 BBA Little River 1320 8-20-75 25

08N-06E-06 Tributary of Wewoka Creek 660 8-19-75 0.1

08N-07E-07 CDD Wewoka Creek 5800 8-19-75 9 Br = 8.0 mg/L

08N-07E-07 CDD Wewoka Creek 1100 10-12-76 2

08N-07E-32 ADD Tributary of Wewoka Creek 255 8-19-75

09N-~05E-13 DCD Tributary of Wewoka Creek 15500 10-11-76 > 0.1

09N-05E-15 BCD Wewoka Creek 44000 8-21-75 0.1 Br = 83.0 mg/L

Leaking

injection
well one-
fourth mile
south

O09N-05E-23 BBB Wewoka Creek 41000 8-19-75 0.2 Br = 83.0 mg/L

Water clear,
foams easily,
0il sediment
on streambed



34 Chemical Quality of Water

TaBLE 5.—Continued

Site Name Specific Date Estimated Remarks
location conductance measured flow
(umho/em) (££3/s)

SEMINOLE COUNTY--Continued
09N-05E-23 BBB Wewoka Creek 18000 10-12-76 0.1
09N~-06E-14 CDD Carter Creek 9800 8-18-75 0.3 Br = 18.0 mg/L
09N-06E-29 BAB Tributary of Wewoka Creek 870 8-19-75 0.1
O9N-06E-30 AAB Wewoka Creek 19000 8-19-75 0.1 Br = 33.0 mg/L
10N-06E-03 CCC Turkey Creek 9250 2-13-75
10N-06E-03 CCC Turkey Creek 9250 8-18-75 0.3 Br = 14.0 mg/L
10N-06E~-03 CCC Turkey Creek 6600 10-12-76 1
10N-06E-17 DCC Turkey Creek 1100 10-12-76 > 0.1
10N-07E-09 DAA Snake Creek 800 2-13-75
10N-07E-09 DAA Snake Creek 510 8-18-75 0.8
10N-07E-17 CDD Snake Creek 875 8-18-75

Variations in Chemical Quality

To determine variations in mineralization of
water in the Vamoosa—Ada aquifer, specific-con-
ductance measurements made at well or stream
sites were used to compare and contrast ground
and surface waters within and between basins.
Specific conductance is used because it provides
a rapid and simple means of estimating the total
concentration of dissolved minerals in the water.
The ratio of dissolved solids to specific conduc-
tance, as determined from data provided by anal-
ysis of 81 samples (table 4) from wells of various
depths, ranged from 0.46 to 0.85 and averaged
0.63. Thus, by measuring the value of specific
conductance of the water and multiplying by the
average value of 0.63, an approximation of the
dissolved-solids concentration is obtained. Spe-
cific-conductance measurements, however, can-
not be used to identify individual anions or cat-
ions in the water.

During periods of base flow, when water in
the streams is derived from ground water, the
specific conductance of stream and ground waters
in a given basin should be about the same, pro-
vided that minerals are not being added to the
stream from an outside source. Specific conduc-
tance of water from wells in the Vamoosa—Ada
aquifer, based on 212 measurements, ranged from
51 to 6,828 wmho (micromhos at 25° C); the me-
dian value was 729 wmho. Water from 23 wells,
or about 11 percent of the total, exceeded 1,600

wmho, which is approximately equivalent to 1,000
mg/L dissolved solids. In comparison, specific
conductance of stream water, based on measure-
ments at 191 sites during periods of base flow,
ranged from 100 to 44,000 pmho: the median
value was 920 wumho. Water at 65 sites, or about
34 percent, had a specific conductance greater
than 1,600 pmho.

Comparison of specific-conductance mea-
surements of water from two basins in the out-
crop area of the Vamoosa—Ada aquifer—Polecat
and Wewoka Creeks—shows marked differences
in the mineralization of the water. For example,
the specific conductance of water from two tribu-
taries of Polecat Creek (Dog Creek and a tribu-
tary of Dog Creek), Creek County, during base
flow was 500 and 790 wmho, while specific con-
ductance of ground water in the basin ranged from
380 to 555 pmho. In contrast, specific conduc-
tance of water from Wewoka Creek, Seminole
County, and its tributaries ranged from 255 to
44,000 wmho and that of ground water in We-
woka Creek basin ranged from 430 to 6,750 pmho.

Because of the variations in specific conduc-
tance of water in Wewoka Creek, a series of mea-
surements was made during a base-flow period
in August 1975 to determine the entrance points
of mineralized water into the creek; the data are
presented in figure 3. The measurements show
that specific conductance increased from 5,800
pwmho near the mouth of the creek to 12,000 wmho
about 8 mi upstream. From that point, specific



35

1 Quality of Water

mica

Che

006°y 00€°C 099°T 668 066 0sT 06¢€ WNWIXe
(8L)0Ly (€8) LT (28)9Yy (18)65¢ (08)0¢L (0s) vt (0s)ze ueslyl 006-0
9L S 8°C 49 6°Y 10 ['T wNWTuTH
006 Yy 00€°e 099°T 668 056 0ST 08¢ WNUWTX e
(02)919 (22)s¢e (22)96 (02)0172 (22)0ST (61)8°¢ (61)€C uedl 006-00¢
122 S'9 vai Z€T €°8 Z°0 L' T WNUTUTH
020°2 0.9 0%9 066 009 Z8 0.1 WNUXEW
(9e)Lew (6£)0¢ (8€) %€ (6£) 182 (9€) LT (22)91 (z2)at Uedl 66¢-00T
9¢ S 82 4} 6% T°0 81 UNUTUTR
016°2 00€°T 0.6 €1y 0S¢ o€t 06€ WNWEXBR
(22)81Y (ze)6t (zo)o¢ (zo)1et (z2)¢e (6)8¢ (666 uBd  66-0
201 v°g 8% 0¢ rALs 9°'y %1 WNWIUTR
SpIToS 9pPTIOTYD 23BJINS 931BUO0QIBDTY wntssejod wisauduey wnioTe) (3993)
POATOSST(Q sn1d yadaqg
wunTpos TT=M

[senTea uesw oYl SUTWIDIIP 03 posn SosATrUR JO Iaqunu ST sosayjusied ul Iaquny]

HIJYI TTIM OL NOILVTIY NI SININLILSNO) TVIINIH)) dHLOATIS 40 SNOILVILNIDNO)—'9 d'1dV ],




36 Chemical Quality of Water

conductance increased to 44,000 pmho near the
headwaters of the creek; the discharge of the creek
did not change significantly in the upstream
reaches. These measurements show that miner-
alized water was entering the upstream reach of
Wewoka Creek during August 1975. The specific
conductance of 9,800 pmho for a south-flowing
tributary, which enters about 3 mi upstream from
the mouth of the creek, indicates that mineral-
ized water also was being added upstream from
this site.

Because much of the area of the Vamoosa—
Ada aquifer has been the scene of oil production
since the early 1900’s, brines associated with pe-

troleum are a potential source of mineralization
of the ground and surface waters. Brines asso-
ciated with petroleum contain as much as 6,000
mg/L bromide (Collins, 1975, p. 163) and, as far
as is known, are the only possible source of readily
detectable (1 mg/L or more) bromide in the area.
Accordingly, bromide concentrations were deter-
mined for water samples from 39 wells (table 4)
and 13 stream sites (table 5) during the course
of this study. Water samples from 32 of the wells
had less than 1.0 mg/L bromide, and, of the re-
maining wells, the bromide content was 1 mg/L
or more in seven. Water samples from the 13
stream sites had bromide concentrations ranging

R5E 96°45°
!

(:\h\_

3515

Zo A

o

O

E'Io 0.2
o]o_.- 8-19-75
~

<5}

'my

S & :
S\
[°¥ If’J |
EXPLANATION

9,800 SURFACE-WATER SITE WHERE

v 0.3 SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE WAS DE-

8-18-75 TERMINED—Upper number is specific

conductance, in micromhos per centi-

meter at 25° Celsius; middle number is

discharge, in cubic feet per second; low-

er number is month, day, and year de-
terminations were made.

.. ~ Drainage-basin boundary

. /
5,800 .
9.0 8
8-19-75 N

4 5 MILES
| ]

6 KILOMETERS

Figure 3. Specific conductance of water measured in Wewoka Creek basin, August 1975.



Outlook for the Future 37

from 2.2 to 83 mg/L. Information on bromide
concentration in brines underlying the Va-
moosa—Ada aquifer is not available, so the re-
lation between relative concentrations of bro-
mide in the brines and in the fresh water cannot
be determined.

Although the available data indicate that
mineralization of ground water by petroleum-as-
sociated brines has occurred in parts of the area,
the data do not provide a basis for determining
how such mineralization has taken place. Miner-
alization of surface water is more extensive than
that of ground water. A source of this mineral-
ization is readily available from the many areas,
observable in the field, where petroleum-associ-
ated brines have been discharged onto the sur-

face to penetrate the soil and then be washed into’

the streams by rainfall.

Trace Elements

Concentrations of some trace elements, as
determined by the Oklahoma Department of
Public Health, which are present in water from
the Vamoosa—Ada aquifer used for municipal
supply, are listed in table 7. None of the ele-
ments listed occurred in concentrations greater

than the mandatory limits established by the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (1976).

OUTLOOK FOR THE FUTURE

This study shows that the Vamoosa—Ada
aquifer is a potential source of large amounts of
potable water. Compared with the estimated
amounts of potable water available from storage
(36 million acre-ft) and the annual recharge
(93,000 acre-ft), the amount withdrawn annually
(less than 5,000 acre-ft in 1975) is insignificant.
If properly developed and managed, the aquifer
should meet the area’s water requirements into
the foreseeable future. One problem in fully us-
ing the aquifer is that the areas most favorable
for development—that is, where the saturated
sandstone sequences are thickest—are not near
the cities and towns where the water is needed.
However, this is principally a problem of water
distribution and not one of water availability.

Water from the Vamoosa—Ada aquifer gen-
erally is suitable for municipal, domestic, and
stock supply. However, in some areas, dissolved
minerals derived from brines associated with pe-
troleum production are being added to the fresh-
water system.

TABLE 7.—TRACE ELEMENTS, IN MILLIGRAMS PER LITER, PRESENT IN MUNICIPAL WATER

SUPPLIES
Mandatory
Element limit 1 Cushing Drumright Prague Seminole Stroud
Arsenic 0.05 . 001 .001 .003 .003 .003
Cadmium 0.010 .003 —— .001 .00l .002
Chromium 0.050 .017 .040 .022 .025 .029
Lead 0.050 .014 .011 .015 .005 .004
Mercury 0.002 .0005 . 0005 . 0004 .0005 . 0004
Silver 0.05 0.001 0.001 0.002 0.001 0.001

—l-l U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (1976).




38 Selected References

SELECTED REFERENCES

Back, William, 1961, Techniques for mapping of hy-
drochemical facies: U.S. Geological Survey Profes-
sional Paper 424-D, p. 380-382.

1966, Hydrochemical facies and ground-water
flow patterns in northern part of Atlantic coastal
plain: U.S. Geological Survey Professional Paper
498-A, 42 p.

Beckwith, H. T., 1928, Oil and gas in Oklahoma; ge-
ology of Osage County: Oklahoma Geological Sur-
vey Bulletin 40-T, 63 p.

Bentall, Ray, 1963, Methods of determining perme-
ability, transmissibility and drawdown: U.S. Geo-
logical Survey Water-Supply Paper 1536-1, p. 243
341,

Berryhill, R. A., 1961, Subsurface geology of south-cen-
tral Pawnee County, Oklahoma: Shale Shaker, v.
12, no. 4, p. 2-18.

Bingham, R. H., and Bergman, D. L., 1980, Recon-
naissance of the water resources of the Enid quad-
rangle, central Oklahoma: Oklahoma Geological
Survey Hydrologic Atlas 7, 4 maps, scale 1:250,000.

Bingham, R. H., and Moore, R. L., 1975, Reconnais-
sance of the water resources of the Oklahoma City
quadrangle, central Oklahoma: Oklahoma Geolog-
ical Survey Hydrologic Atlas 4, 4 maps, scale
1:250,000.

Blaney, H. F., and Criddle, W. D., 1962, Determining
consumptive use and irrigation water require-
ments: U.S. Department of Agriculture Technical
Bulletin 1275, 59 p.

Branson, C. C., 1956, Pennsylvanian history of north-
eastern Oklahoma: Tulsa Geological Society Di-
gest, v. 24, p. 83-86.

Bredehoeft, J. D., Blyth, C. R., White, W. A., and Maxey,
G. B., 1963, Possible mechanism for concentration
of brines in subsurface formations: American As-
sociation of Petroleum Geologists Bulletin, v. 47,
p. 257-269.

Brensing, D. G., Oakes, Harvey, Scriven, David, Tal-
ley, E. C., Mikles, H. P., and Thorp, James, 1959,
Soil Survey of Creek County, Oklahoma: U.S. De-
partment of Agriculture, Soil Conservation Ser-
vice, series 1950, no. 5, 43 p.

Buckhannan, W. H., Bogard, V. A., Bush, H. H., Car-
son, A. D., Graham, E. O., Sparwasser, W. A,,
Walker, G. D., and Carter, W. T., 1952, Soil survey
of Okfuskee County, Oklahoma: U.S. Department
of Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service, series
1940, no. 7, 110 p.

Burwell, A. L., 1942, The possibility of magnesia from
Oklahoma oil field brines: Oklahoma Geological
Survey Mineral Report 14, 28 p.

Carr, J. E., and Marcher, M. V., 1977, A preliminary
appraisal of the Garber—Wellington aquifer,
southern Logan and northern Oklahoma Counties,
Oklahoma: U.8S. Geological Survey Open-File Re-
port 77-278, 49 p.

Chenoweth, P. A., 1959, Sources of the Vamoosa
quartzite pebbles: Oklahoma Geology Notes, v. 19,
p. 229-232.

Collins, A. G., 1975, Geochemistry of oilfield waters:
Elsevier Scientific Publishing Company, New York,
496 p.

Collins, A. G., and Egleson, G. C., 1967, Iodide abun-
dance in oilfield brines in Oklahoma: Science, v.
156, p. 934-935.

Cutolo-Lozano, Francisco, 1969, Subsurface geology of
the Seminole area, Seminole, Pottawatomie, and
Okfuskee Counties, Oklahoma: Shale Shaker, v.
19, p. 118-130.

DeSitter, L. U., 1947, Diagenesis of oil-field brines:
American Association of Petroleum Geologists
Bulletin, v. 31, p. 2030-2040.

D’Lugosz, . J., and McClaflin, R. G., 1977, Hydrologic
data for the Vamoosa aquifer: U.S. Geological Sur-
vey Open-File Report 77-487, 38 p.

Fambrough, J. W., 1963, Isopach and lithofacies study
of Virgilian and Missourian series of north-central
Oklahoma: Shale Shaker, v. 13, no. 5, p. 2-23, 26.

Foley, L. L., 1926, The origin of the faults in Creek and
Osage Counties, Oklahoma: American Association
of Petroleum Geologists Bulletin, v. 10, p. 293-303.

Fronjosa, Ernesto, 1965, A study of Oklahoma water
flood statistics: Oklahoma University unpublished
M.E. thesis, 87 p.

Galloway, H. M., Templin, E. H., and Oakes, Harvey,
1959, Soil survey of Pawnee County, Oklahoma:
U.S. Department of Agriculture, Soil Conservation
Service, series 1952, no. 4, 71 p.

Greig, P. B, 1959, Geology of Pawnee County, Okla-
homa: Oklahoma Geological Survey Bulletin 83,
188 p.

Hart, D. L., Jr., 1974, Reconnaissance of the water re-
sources of the Ardmore and Sherman quadrangles,
southern Oklahoma: Oklahoma Geological Survey
Hydrologic Atlas 3, 4 maps, scale 1:250,000.

Ickes, E. L., 1926, Discussion; origin of the faults in
Creek and Osage Counties, Oklahoma: American
Association of Petroleum Geologists Bulletin, vol.
10, no. 7, p. 727-729.

Johnson, A. I., 1967, Specific yield compilation of spe-
cific yields for various materials: U.S. Geological
Survey Water-Supply Paper 1662-D, 74 p.

Johnson, K. S., Branson, C. C., Curtis, N. M., Jr., Ham,
W. E., Marcher, M. V., and Roberts, J. F., 1972,
Geology and earth resources of Oklahoma: Okla-
homa Geological Survey Educational Publication
1, 8 p.

Kelly, S. F., 1962, Geophysical exploration for water by
electrical resistivity: New England Water Works
Association Journal, v. 76, p. 118-189.

Kirk, M. S., 1957, A subsurface section from Osage
County to Okfuskee County, Oklahoma: Shale
Shaker, v. 7, no. 6, p. 2—-4, 9-21.

Koschmann, A. H., 1928, Oil and gas in Oklahoma; ge-
ology of Payne County: Oklahoma Geological Sur-
vey Bulletin 40-X, 13 p.

Kramer, William, 1934, En echelon faults in Okla-
homa: American Association of Petroleum Geolo-
gists Bulletin, v. 18, p. 243-250.

Leonard, A. R., and Ward, P. E., 1962, Use of Na/Cl
ratios to distinguish oil-field from salt-spring brines
in western Oklahoma: U.S. Geological Survey
Professional Paper 450-B, p. 126-127.

Levorsen, A. I, 1928, Oil and gas in Oklahoma; geol-
ogy of Seminole County: Oklahoma Geological
Survey Bulletin 40-BB, 70 p.

1929, Greater Seminole district, Seminole and
Pottawatomie Counties, Oklahoma, in Structure
of typical American oil fields, v. 2: American As-
sociation of Petroleum Geologists, p. 315-361.

Lohman, S. W., 1972, Ground-water hydraulics: U.S.
Geological Survey Professional Paper 708, 70 p.

Marsh, John, 1966, Ground water versus surface water:
Johnson Drillers Journal, Sept.—Oct. 1966, p. 1-5.




Selected References 39

Masters, K. E., 1957, Geology of the Prague area, Lin-
coln and Pottawatomie Counties, Oklahoma: Shale
Shaker Digest II, p. 227-234.

Morganelli, Daniel, 1972, Depositional environment and
trend of the uppermost part of the Vamoosa For-
mation and Lecompton Limestone in the eastern
part of north-central Oklahoma: Oklahoma State
University unpublished M.S. thesis, 68 p.

National Academy of Sciences, National Academy of
Engineering, 1972 {1974], Water quality criteria,
1972: U.S. Government Printing Office, 594 p.

Oakes, M. C., 1959, Geology and mineral resources of
Creek County, Oklahoma: Oklahoma Geological
Survey Bulletin 81, 134 p.

Oklahoma Water Resources Board, 1971a, Appraisal of
the water and related land resources of Oklahoma,
region 8: Oklahoma Water Resources Board Pub-
lication 34, 141 p.

1971b, Appraisal of the water and related land

resources of Oklahoma, region 9: Oklahoma Water

Resources Board Publication 36, 149 p.

1972, Appraisal of the water and related land
resources of Oklahoma, region 10: Oklahoma Water
Resources Board Publication 40, 137 p.

Petroleum Information, 1973, Analysis of available data
on secondary recovery in Oklahoma: Tulsa, Okla-
homa, 337 p.

Pettyjohn, W. A., 1976, Monitoring cyclic fluctuations
in ground-water quality: Ground Water, v. 14, p.
472-480.

Powell, W. J., Carroon, L. E., and Avrett, J. R., 1963,
Water problems associated with oil production in
Alabama: Alabama Geological Survey Circular 22,
63 p.

Powers, Sidney, 1927, The Seminole uplift, Oklahoma:
American Association of Petroleum Geologists
Bulletin, v. 11, p. 1097-1108.

Puzin, L. A, 1951, A chart of connate water resistivity
in Oklahoma and its application to electric log
interpretation: Petroleum Engineering, v. 24, no.
9, p. B67-B78.

Revelle, Roger, 1941, Criteria for recognition of sea
water in ground-waters: American Geophysical
Union Transactions, v. 22, p. 593-597.

Ries, E. R., 1954, Geology and mineral resources of
Okfuskee County, Oklahoma: Oklahoma Geologi-
cal Survey Bulletin 71, 120 p.

Shelton, J. W., and Rowland, T. L., 1974, Guidebook to
the depositional environments of selected Penn-
sylvanian sandstones and carbonates of Okla-
homa: Geological Society of America, South-Cen-
tral Section, Fieldtrip Guidebook 3, 75 p.

Sherrill, R. E., 1929, Origin of the en échelon faults in
north-central Oklahoma: American Association of
Petroleum Geologists Bulletin, v. 13, p. 31-37.

Tanaka, H. H., and Davis, L. V., 1963, Ground-water
resources of the Rush Springs Sandstone in the
Caddo County area, Oklahoma: Oklahoma Geolog-
ical Survey Circular 61, 63 p.

Tanner, W. F., 1956a, Geology of northeastern Osage
County, Oklahoma: Oklahoma Geological Survey
Circular 40, 76 p.

1956b, Geology of Seminole County, Oklahoma:
Oklahoma Geological Survey Bulletin 74, 175 p.

Terrell, D. M., 1972, Trend and genesis of the Penn-
sylvanian Elgin Sandstone in the western part of
the northeastern Oklahoma: Oklahoma State Uni-
versity unpublished M.S. thesis, 79 p.

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 1976, National
interim primary drinking water regulation: U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency EPA-580/9-76-
003, 159 p.

Van Baxel, C. H., 1966, Potential evaporation; the
combination concept and its experimental verifi-
cation: Water Resources Research, v. 3, p. 455-467.

Visher, G. S., 1964, Fluvial processes as interpreted from
ancient and recent fluvial deposits: American As-
sociation of Petroleum Geologists Bulletin, v. 48,
p. 550.

Williams, G. E., and Bartolina, D. G., 1970, Soil survey
of Lincoln County, Oklahoma: U.S. Department of
Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service, 57 p.

Wright, Jack, Pearson, Cynthia, Kurt, E. T., and Wat-
kins, J. W., 1957, Analyses of brines from
oil-productive formations in Oklahoma: U.S.
Bureau of Mines Report of Investigations 5326,
71 p.




40

Index

INDEX

Ada Group (PL. 1),4
aquifer tests (Table 1),5
Arbuckle Uplift 4
Arkansas River 19
Barby Creek (Table 5)
Barnsdall Formation 4
base flow 19-20,34
Hilliby Creek 19-20
Polecat Creek 19-20
Bear Creek (Table 5)
Bentall, Ray, cited 5
Bingham, R. H., and Bergman, D. L., cited 2
Bingham, R. H., and Moore, R. L., cited 2
Birch Creek (Table 5)
Blaney, H. F., and Criddle, W. D., cited 20
Boar Creek (Table 5)
brines 25,37
Bristow
evapotranspiration 20
hydrologic budget 22
precipitation 20
bromide (Tables 4,5),25,37
Brown’s equation 5
Buck Creek (Table 5)
Buckeye Creek (Table 5)
Buffalo Creek (Table 5)
Bull Creek (Table 5)
Camp Creek (Table 5)
Canadian River 19
Caney Creek (Table 5)
Carr, J. E., and Marcher, M. V., cited 19
Carter Creek (Table 5)
Catfish Creek (Table 5)
Cedar Creek (Table 5)
Clear Creek (Table 5)
Cleveland
evapotranspiration 20
hydrologic budget 22
precipitation 20
climatological stations (Fig. 2),19-20,22
Cochahee Creek, tributary (Table 5)
Coon Creek (Table 5)
Cottonwood Creek (Table 5)
Cowskin Creek (Table 5)
Creek County
ground-water use in 1975 22
surface-water data (Table 5),34
well records (Table 2)
Cushing
evapotranspiration 20
ground-water movement 19
ground-water use (Table 3),22
hydrologic budget 22
precipitation 20
trace elements in water supply (Table 7)
Deep Creek (Table 5)
Deep Fork Canadian River (Table 5)
Deep Fork Creek (Table 5)
Deer Creek (Table 5)
depositional environments of Vamoosa—Ada aquifer
4-5
discharge
ground water iv,19-20,22
surface water (Table 5),20,36

Dog Creek (Table 5),34
Drumright
ground-water movement 19
ground-water use (Table 3),22
trace elements in water supply (Table 7)
Dry Creek (Table 5)
Eagle Creek (Table 5)
East Spring Creek (Table 5)
Elm Creek (Table 5)
entrenched streams 19
Euchee Creek (Table 5)
evapotranspiration 19-20,22
faults (P1. 1),4-5
Figure Eight Creek (Table 5)
Fourmile Creek (Table 5)
geohydrologic maps (Pl. 3)
geohydrologic sections (Pl. 1),4
geologic map (P1. 1)
geologic structure (P1. 1),4-5,19
geophysical logs 19,25
Greig, P. B, cited 2
ground water
analyses (Tables 4,6,7)
bromide content (Table 4),25,37
chemical quality (Tables 4,6,7),25,34,36-37
confined (Pl. 2),5,19
confined hydraulic head 19
discharge iv,19-20,22
geologic control (Pls. 2,3),5
hydraulic head 19
hydrologic measurements (Tables 1,2),5,19
mineralization 25,34,36—-37
municipal use (Table 3),22
non-potable 25
occurrence and movement 5,19
overpumping 25
pollution 25
potable (Pl. 3),5,19-20,25,37
pumping (Table 3),22,25,37
recharge iv,19,22,37
rural use 22
semiconfined (Pl. 2),19
specific conductance (Tables 2,4),25,34
types 25
unconfined (Pls. 2,3),5,19-20
unconfined hydraulic head 19
water table (Pl. 3),19,20
withdrawal (Table 3),22,25,37
see also Vamoosa—Ada aquifer
Ground Water Act iv
ground-water basin legally defined iv
Hart, D. L., Jr., cited 2
Hilliby Creek, (Table 5),19-20
Hilltop Formation 4
Hominy Creek (Table 5)
homocline (P1. 1),4
House Creek, tributary (Table 5)
hydraulic conductivity 5
hydraulic head
confined 19
unconfined 19
hydrographs (Fig. 2),20
hydrologic budget 22
hydrologic connection 4,19



Index 41

irrigation 22
Johnson, A. L, cited 5,20
Jumper Creek (Table 5)
Kelly, S. F., cited 2,25
Levorsen, A. I, cited 4
Lincoln County
ground-water use in 1975 22
surface-water data (Table 5)
well records (Table 2)
Little Catfish Creek (Table 5)
Little Deep Fork Creek (Table 5)
Little Hominy Creek (Table 5)
Little River (Table 5)
Mahala Creek (Table 5)
mineralization of ground water 25,34,36-37
Mosquito Creek (Table 5)
Mud Creek (Table 5)
municipal water supplies
trace elements (Table 7),1
use during 1975 (Table 3),22
Negro Creek (Table 5)
Nelagoney Creek (Table 5)
neutron logs 5,20
non-potable water 25
North Canadian River (Table 5),19
Oakes, M. C., cited 2
oil and gas drilling activity 25,37
Okfuskee County
ground-water use in 1975 22
surface-water data (Table 5)
well records (Table 2)
Oklahoma Department of Public Health 37
Oklahoma Statutes Supp. 1973, paragraph 1020.1 et
seq. iv
Oklahoma Water Resources Board iv
Osage County
ground-water use in 1975 22
surface-water data (Table 5)
well records (Table 2)
Oscar Group (Pl. 1)
Ouachita Uplift 4
overpumping 25
Ozark Uplift 4
Pawhuska
evapotranspiration 20
hydrologic budget 22
precipitation 20
Pawnee County
ground-water use in 1975 22
surface-water data (Table 5)
well records (Table 2)
Payne County
ground-water use in 1975 22
surface-water data (Table 5)
well records (Table 2)
Penn Creek (Table 5)
Pettiquah Creek (Table 5)
Polecat Creek (Table 5),19-20,34
pollution of ground water 25
porosity 5,20
potable water (Pl. 3),5,19-20,25,37
Pottawatomie County
ground-water use in 1975 22
surface-water data (Table 5)
well records (Table 2)
Prague
ground-water movement 19
ground-water use (Table 3),22

trace elements in water supply (Table 7)
precipitation (Fig. 2),19-22
prior rights to ground water defined iv
Quapaw Creek (Table 5)
Rainbow Creek (Table 5)
recharge iv,19,22,37
recovery tests (Table 1),5
Red Eagle Branch (Table 5)
Ries, E. R., cited 2
Rock Canyon Creek (Table 5)
Rock Creek (Table 5)
rural ground-water use 22
rural water districts 20
Salt Creek (Table 5)
Sand Creek (Table 5)
sandstones
bedding 4-5
depositional environments 4-5
grain orientation 5
grain size 4-5
lateral distribution (Pl. 2),4-5
permeability 5
porosity 20
saturated 20,37
sorting 4-5
thickness (Pl. 2),4-5,20
unconfined 19
vertical distribution (Pl. 1),4-5
volume 20
Sandy Creek (Table 5)
Saucy Calf Creek (Table 5)
Seminole
evapotranspiration 20
ground-water movement 19
ground-water use (Table 3),22
hydrologic budget 22
precipitation 20
trace elements in water supply (Table 7)
Seminole County
ground-water use in 1975 22
surface-water data (Table 5),34
well records (Table 2)
shale 5,20
Shan Creek (Table 5)
Shelton, J. W., and Rowland, T. L., cited 2
siltstone 5,20
site-location method 2
Smith Creek (Table 5)
Snake Creek (Table 5)
specific capacity 5
specific conductance
ground water (Tables 2,4),25,34
surface water (Table 5),25,34
specific yield 5,20
Spring Creek (Table 5)
storage 19-20,37
storage coefficients 5
stratigraphic nomenclature 4
streams (indexed individually)
see also surface water
Stroud
ground-water movement 19
ground-water use (Table 3),22
trace elements in water supply (Table 7)
study area
climate 2,4
evapotranspiration 19-20,22
geologic map (PI. 1)



42

geologic structure (Pl. 1),4-5
irrigation 22
location and geography (Fig. 1),2
precipitation (Fig. 2),19-22
runoff 22
vegetation density 20
see also Vamoosa—Ada aquifer
Sunset Creek (Table 5)
surface water
base flow 19-20,34
bromide content (Table 5),25,37
discharge (Table 5),20,36
entrenched streams 19

specific conductance (Fig. 3),(Table 5),25,34,36

Sycamore Creek, tributary (Table 5)
Tallant Formation 4

Tanaka, H. H., and Davis, L. V., cited 19
Tanner, W. F,, cited 2

Terrell, D. M., cited 2,5

Theis recovery equation 5

theoretical specific capacity (Pl. 2)
theoretical transmissivity (Pl. 2),5

Index

hydrologic budget 22

hydrologic connection 4,19
hydrologic properties 5

outcrop area 19-20,34

porosity 5,20

recharge iv,19,22,37

recharge area 19

recovery tests (Table 1),5

regional dip 5,19

sandstones (Pls. 1,2),4-5,19-20,37
sediment sources 4

semiconfined (Pl. 2),19

shale 5,20

siltstone 5,20

specific capacity 5

specific yield 5,20

storage coefficients 5

theoretical specific capacity (Pl. 2)
theoretical transmissivity (Pl. 2),5
transmissivity iv,5

unconfined (Pls. 2,3),5,19-20
unconfined hydraulic head 19

Tiger Creek (Table 5)

trace elements (Tables 5,7),37
transmissivity iv,5

Turkey Creek (Table 5)

Twomile Creek, tributary (Table 5)

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (Table 7),37

units of measurement 2
Vamoosa—Ada aquifer
aquifer tests (Table 1),5

chemical quality of ground water (Tables 4,6,7),25,

34,36-37

confined (P1. 2),5,19

confined hydraulic head 19

defined 4

depositional environments 4-5
geohydrologic maps (PL. 3)

geologic framework 4-5
ground-water discharge iv,19-20,22

ground-water withdrawal (Table 3),22,25,37

hydraulic conductivity 5
hydraulic head 19

Typefaces:

Presswork:
Binding:

Paper:
Covers:

water table (Pl. 3),19,20
well records (Table 2),5,19
see also ground water
see also study area
Vamoosa Formation (Pl. 1),2
Vanoss Group (Pl. 1),4
vegetation density 20
water table (Pl. 3),19,20
water types (Tables 4,6),25
water use
municipal (Table 3),22
rural 22
well efficiency 5
well records (Table 2),5

West Fork Sandy Creek (Table 5)

West Spring Creek (Table 5)

Wewoka Creek (Fig. 3),(Table 5),34,36

Wildhorse Creek (Table 5)
withdrawal (Table 3),22,25,37
Wolf Creek (Table 5)

Text in 9- and 8-pt. Century Schoolbook, with
1-pt. leading.

Heads in 10-pt. Century Schoolbook bold and
italic

Figure captions in 8-pt. Helvetica, with 1-pt.
leading

Table heads in 10-pt. Century Schoolbook, caps
and small caps

Running heads in 8-pt. Century Schoolbook bold

Miehle 38-inch; covers on Heidelberg 29-inch

Saddle-stitched, with hardbound and soft-
bound covers

70-1b. Mountie Matte

Hardbound on Gane Linen Holliston Red Cloth
on 160-pt. binder’s board

Softbound on 65-1b. Hammermill gray, antique
finish



